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or further apart one notch at a time until the 
correct fit is obtained. When you are happy 
with the fit remove any excess nose piece 
with a pair of sharp scissors. 
ADJUSTING THE HEADSTRAP:  The 
headstrap is used to keep the goggle in place. 
Tighter is not necessarily better as this may 
cause discomfort and marking around the 
eyes. Adjust the tension of the headstrap 
until a comfortable fit is achieved. 
FITTING YOUR GOGGLES: see pic 1 & 2 as 
reference: With goggles in position on face, 
stretch the head strap over the back of the 
head. Headstrap should rest on the crown 
of the head at about a 45-degree angle to 
prevent leakage. If leaking persists, continue 
to make adjustments. To clear water or to 
adjust goggles, take a firm grip on the eye 
cup and tilt up slightly away from the face. 
To ensure the eyewear fits well, adjustment 
of the headband and nosebridge strap (if 
adjustable) will be necessary. 
REMOVAL OF YOUR GOGGLES: see pic 3 
as reference: To remove goggles safely, put 
thumbs under headstrap at side of head. 
Slide thumbs to back of head and lift elastic 
from back to front of head. 
CARING FOR YOUR GOGGLES: To clean 
your eyewear, gently rinse with lukewarm 
water and use mild, lotion-free dish soap. 
Dry with a soft, clean microfiber cloth. Store 
your eyewear in a protective case when not 
in use to prevent scratches and damage. 
Avoid using hot water, as it can warp lenses 
or coatings. Never use paper towels, tissues, 
or clothing to clean lenses, as these can 
scratch the surface. Do not use household 
cleaners, glass/window cleaners, ammonia, 
bleach, vinegar, or alcohol-based products, as 
these can degrade lens coatings and frames.  
CAUTION / EYE SAFETY WARNING: Take 
care in adjusting and removing all swim gog-
gles especially when wet. Discontinue use 
immediately if irritation arises. WARNING: Do 
not pull eyecups away from face as they may 
spring back and cause eye damage. DO NOT 
dive into the water wearing goggles without 
proper instruction. Only to be used for regular 
swimming. Not to be used for playing in and 
around the water edge. Not suitable for road 
use and driving. 
FOR SURFACE SWIMMING ONLY: For 
adult and junior use it is recommended that 
teachers, coaches, or mature swimmers 
demonstrate the method of fitting, adjusting, 
and removing goggles to children. 
It is recommended not to use any protective 
equipment for more than 5 years (please see              
      or the date of manufacture).  
The Declaration of Conformity can be found 
at intersport.com/declarations 
Made in China

DE:  WIE SIE IHRE SCHWIMMBRILLE 
ANPASSEN
WARNUNG: Nicht zur direkten Beobachtung 
der Sonne geeignet. Bietet keinen Schutz 
vor künstlichen Lichtquellen wie Solarien. 
Nicht als Augenschutz gegen mechanische 
Einwirkungen geeignet. Nicht für den 
Straßenverkehr und zum Autofahren geeig-
net. Nicht für das Fahren in der Dämmerung 
oder bei Nacht geeignet.
DER SAUGTEST: Drücken Sie die Brille 
leicht auf die Augen, um einen leichten 
Saugeffekt zu erzeugen. Wenn die Brille 
kurzzeitig am Gesicht haften bleibt, deutet 
dies auf einen guten Sitz hin.
ANPASSEN DES NASENSTEGS:  Die 
richtige Einstellung des Nasenstegs ist 
entscheidend für Komfort und Dichtigkeit. 
Um Wassereintritt zu vermeiden, schieben 
Sie die Gläser schrittweise näher zusammen 
oder weiter auseinander, bis der richtige 
Sitz erreicht ist. Wenn Sie zufrieden sind, 
schneiden Sie überschüssiges Material mit 
einer scharfen Schere ab.
ANPASSEN DES KOPFBANDS: Das Kop-
fband hält die Brille an ihrem Platz. Fester ist 
nicht unbedingt besser, da dies Unbehagen 
und Druckstellen verursachen kann. Stellen 
Sie die Spannung so ein, bis ein bequemer 
Sitz erreicht ist.
ANLEGEN DER SCHWIMMBRILLE (siehe 
Abb. 1 & 2): Legen Sie die Brille an und zie-
hen Sie das Kopfband über den Hinterkopf. 
Das Band sollte im 45-Grad-Winkel auf 
dem Kopf aufliegen, um ein Eindringen von 
Wasser zu verhindern. Bei Undichtigkeiten 
passen Sie die Brille weiter an. Um Wasser 

EN: HOW TO FIT YOUR GOGGLES 
WARNING: Not for direct observation of 
the sun. Not for protection against artificial 
light sources, e. g. solaria. Not for use as eye 
protection against mechanical impact haz-
ards.  Not suitable for road use and driving. 
Not suitable for driving in twilight or at night.  
THE SUCTION TEST: Press goggles to your 
eyes to achieve a slight suction effect. If the 
goggles stick to your face momentarily, then 
his indicates a good fit. 
ADJUSTING THE NOSE PIECE: Proper 
adjustment of nose bridge is essential for 
both comfort and a watertight seal. To avoid 
water intake, slide the lenses closer together 

zu entfernen oder die Brille zu justieren, greifd 
Abnehmen der Brille zeigen.
Es wird empfohlen, Schutzausrüstung nicht 
länger als 5 Jahre zu verwenden (siehe Her-
stellungsdatum ).
Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter 
intersport.com/declarations
kippen sie leicht vom Gesicht weg. Für einen 
optimalen Sitz müssen Kopfband und Nasen-
stege (sofern verstellbar) angepasst werden.
ABNEHMEN DER SCHWIMMBRILLE (siehe 
Abb. 3): Zum sicheren Abnehmen die Daumen 
unter das Kopfband an den Schläfen schieben. 
Dann die Daumen zum Hinterkopf führen und 
das Band von hinten nach vorne abheben.
PFLEGE IHRER SCHWIMMBRILLE: Reinigen 
Sie die Brille mit lauwarmem Wasser und 
mildem, lotionfreiem Spülmittel. Trocknen 
Sie sie mit einem weichen Mikrofasertuch. 
Bewahren Sie die Brille im Etui auf, um Kratzer 
zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie heißes Wasser, 
da es die Gläser oder Beschichtungen verzie-
hen kann. Verwenden Sie keine Papiertücher, 
Taschentücher oder Kleidung zur Reinigung, 
da diese Kratzer verursachen können. Keine 
Haushaltsreiniger, Glas-/Fensterreiniger, 
Ammoniak, Bleichmittel, Essig oder alko-
holbasierte Produkte verwenden, da diese 
Beschichtungen und Gestell angreifen können.
ACHTUNG / SICHERHEITSHINWEIS: Seien 
Sie vorsichtig beim Anpassen und Abnehmen 
der Schwimmbrille, besonders wenn sie nass 
ist. Bei Reizungen sofort abnehmen. WAR-
NUNG: Ziehen Sie die Augenmuscheln nicht 
vom Gesicht weg, da sie zurückschnellen und 
Augenschäden verursachen können. Tauchen 
Sie nicht mit der Brille ins Wasser, ohne 
entsprechende Anleitung. Nur zum normalen 
Schwimmen geeignet. Nicht zum Spielen 
im oder am Wasser geeignet. Nicht für den 
Straßenverkehr oder zum Autofahren geeignet.
NUR FÜR OBERFLÄCHENSCHWIMMEN: 
Für Erwachsene und Kinder wird empfohlen, 
dass Lehrer, Trainer oder erfahrene Schwim-
mer den Kindern das Anlegen, Anpassen und 
Abnehmen der Brille zeigen.
Es wird empfohlen, Schutzausrüstung nicht 
länger als 5 Jahre zu verwenden (siehe 
Herstellungsdatum ).
Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter 
intersport.com/declarations
Hergestellt in China

FR : COMMENT AJUSTER VOS LUNETTES
AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser pour 
l’observation directe du soleil. Ne protège 
pas contre les sources de lumière artificielle, 
comme les solariums. Ne convient pas comme 
protection oculaire contre les risques d’impact 
mécanique. Non adapté à un usage routier 
ou à la conduite. Non adapté à la conduite au 
crépuscule ou la nuit.
TEST D’ASPIRATION : Pressez les lunettes 
contre vos yeux pour obtenir un léger effet 
d’aspiration. Si les lunettes adhèrent mo-
mentanément à votre visage, cela indique un 
bon ajustement.
AJUSTEMENT DE L’EMPIECE NASALE : Un 
réglage correct de la bride nasale est essentiel 
pour le confort et l’étanchéité. Pour éviter les 
entrées d’eau, rapprochez ou éloignez les 
lentilles d’un cran à la fois jusqu’à obtenir le 
bon ajustement. Une fois satisfait, coupez 
l’excédent de l’empièce nasale avec des 
ciseaux bien aiguisés.
AJUSTEMENT DU STRAP : Le strap main-
tient les lunettes en place. Un serrage excessif 
n’est pas nécessairement mieux, car il peut 
causer de l’inconfort et des marques autour 
des yeux. Ajustez la tension du strap jusqu’à 
obtenir un confort optimal.
AJUSTEMENT DE VOS LUNETTES, voir 
images 1 & 2 comme référence : Une fois 
les lunettes positionnées sur votre visage, 
étirez le strap à l’arrière de votre tête. Le 
strap doit reposer sur le sommet du crâne à 
un angle d’environ 45 degrés pour éviter les 
fuites. Si des fuites persistent, continuez les 
ajustements. Pour évacuer l’eau ou ajuster 
les lunettes, saisissez fermement l’œilleton et 
inclinez-le légèrement vers l’extérieur. Pour un 
ajustement optimal, réglez à la fois le strap et 
la bride nasale (si réglable).
RETRAIT DE VOS LUNETTES, voir image 3 
comme référence : Pour retirer vos lunettes 
en toute sécurité, placez vos pouces sous 
le strap au niveau des tempes. Faites glisser 
vos pouces vers l’arrière de la tête et soulevez 
l’élastique de l’arrière vers l’avant.

ENTRETIEN DE VOS LUNETTES : Pour 
nettoyer vos lunettes, rincez-les délicatement 
à l’eau tiède avec un liquide vaisselle doux 
et sans lotion. Séchez-les avec un chiffon 
en microfibre propre et doux. Rangez vos 
lunettes dans un étui de protection lorsqu’elles 
ne sont pas utilisées pour éviter les rayures et 
les dommages. Évitez l’eau chaude, car elle 
peut déformer les lentilles ou les revêtements. 
N’utilisez jamais de papier essuie-tout, de 
mouchoirs ou de vêtements pour nettoyer les 
lentilles, car ils pourraient les rayer. N’utilisez 
pas de produits ménagers, de nettoyants pour 
vitres/fenêtres, d’ammoniaque, d’eau de Javel, 
de vinaigre ou de produits à base d’alcool, car 
ils pourraient endommager les revêtements 
et les montures.
ATTENTION /  AVERTISSEMENT DE 
SÉCURITÉ OCULAIRE : Soyez prudent lors 
de l’ajustement et du retrait des lunettes de 
natation, surtout lorsqu’elles sont mouillées. 
Cessez immédiatement l’utilisation en cas 
d’irritation. AVERTISSEMENT : Ne tirez pas 
sur les œilletons, car ils pourraient revenir 
brusquement et causer des blessures oculaires. 
NE PLONGEZ PAS avec des lunettes sans 
instruction appropriée. À utiliser uniquement 
pour la nage classique. Ne pas utiliser pour 
jouer dans ou près de l’eau. Non adapté à un 
usage routier ou à la conduite.
POUR LA NAGE EN SURFACE UNIQUE-
MENT : Pour les adultes et les enfants, il est 
recommandé que les enseignants, entraîneurs 
ou nageurs expérimentés montrent aux 
enfants comment ajuster, régler et retirer 
les lunettes.
Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser d’équi-
pement de protection pendant plus de 5 ans 
(voir la date de fabrication     ).
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ Disponible 
sur intersport.com/declarations
Fabriqué en Chine

ES: CÓMO AJUSTAR TUS GAFAS
ADVERTENCIA:  No para observación 
directa del sol. No protege contra fuentes de 
luz artificial, como soláriums. No sirve como 
protección ocular contra riesgos de impacto 
mecánico. No aptas para uso en carretera 
ni para conducir. No aptas para conducir al 
anochecer o por la noche.
PRUEBA DE SUCCIÓN: Presiona las gafas 
contra tus ojos para lograr un ligero efecto de 
succión. Si las gafas se adhieren momentánea-
mente a tu rostro, esto indica un buen ajuste.
AJUSTE DE LA PIEZA NASAL: Un ajuste 
adecuado del puente nasal es esencial tanto 
para la comodidad como para un sellado 
hermético. Para evitar la entrada de agua, 
desliza las lentes más juntas o más separadas, 
una muesca a la vez, hasta obtener el ajuste 
correcto. Cuando estés satisfecho con el 
ajuste, corta el exceso de la pieza nasal con 
unas tijeras afiladas.
AJUSTE DE LA CORREA: La correa sirve 
para mantener las gafas en su lugar. Más 
apretado no necesariamente es mejor, ya que 
puede causar molestias y marcas alrededor de 
los ojos. Ajusta la tensión de la correa hasta 
lograr un ajuste cómodo.
COLOCACIÓN DE TUS GAFAS, ver imá-
genes 1 y 2 como referencia: Con las gafas 
en posición sobre el rostro, estira la correa 
hacia la parte posterior de la cabeza. La correa 
debe reposar en la coronilla en un ángulo 
de aproximadamente 45 grados para evitar 
fugas. Si persisten las fugas, continúa haci-
endo ajustes. Para eliminar el agua o ajustar 
las gafas, sujeta firmemente la copa ocular e 
inclínala ligeramente hacia afuera del rostro. 
Para garantizar un buen ajuste, será necesario 
regular la correa de la cabeza y la del puente 
nasal (si es ajustable).
RETIRADA DE TUS GAFAS, ver imagen 3 
como referencia: Para quitarte las gafas de 
manera segura, coloca los pulgares bajo la 
correa a los lados de la cabeza. Desliza los 
pulgares hacia la parte posterior y levanta la 
goma desde atrás hacia adelante.
CUIDADO DE TUS GAFAS: Para limpiar las 
gafas, enjuágalas suavemente con agua tibia y 
usa jabón suave para platos sin loción. Sécalas 
con un paño de microfibra limpio y suave. 
Guárdalas en un estuche protector cuando 
no las uses para evitar rayaduras y daños. 
Evita el agua caliente, ya que puede deformar 
las lentes o los recubrimientos. Nunca uses 
toallas de papel, pañuelos o ropa para limpiar 
las lentes, ya que pueden rayar la superficie. 
No uses limpiadores domésticos, limpiadores 
de vidrios/ventanas, amoníaco, lejía, vinagre o 
productos a base de alcohol, ya que pueden 
deteriorar los recubrimientos y los marcos.
PRECAUCIÓN / ADVERTENCIA DE SE-
GURIDAD OCULAR: Ten cuidado al ajustar 
y retirar las gafas de natación, especialmente 
cuando estén mojadas. Suspende su uso inme-
diatamente si surge irritación. ADVERTENCIA: 
No tires de las copas oculares hacia afuera del 
rostro, ya que podrían rebotar y causar daño 
ocular. NO te sumerjas en el agua con las gafas 
puestas sin la instrucción adecuada. Solo para 
uso en natación regular. No deben usarse para 
jugar dentro o alrededor del borde del agua. No 
aptas para uso en carretera ni para conducir.
SOLO PARA NATACIÓN SUPERFICIAL: Se 
recomienda que instructores, entrenadores o 
nadadores adultos demuestren a los niños 
el método de colocación, ajuste y retirada 
de las gafas.

Se recomienda no usar ningún equipo de 
protección por más de 5 años (consulta <fecha 
de fabricación >     ).
La Declaración de Conformidad está disponible 
en intersport.com/declarations
Hecho en China

IT: COME REGOLARE I TUOI OCCHIALI
AVVERTENZA: Non adatto per l’osservazione 
diretta del sole. Non protegge da fonti di luce 
artificiale, come i solarium. Non da utilizzare 
come protezione per gli occhi contro rischi 
di impatto meccanico. Non adatto all’uso 
stradale e alla guida. Non adatto alla guida al 
crepuscolo o di notte.
TEST DI SUZIONE: Premi gli occhiali contro 
gli occhi per ottenere un leggero effetto di su-
zione. Se gli occhiali aderiscono momentanea-
mente al viso, ciò indica una buona vestibilità.
REGOLAZIONE DEL PONTE NASALE: 
Una corretta regolazione del ponte nasale è 
essenziale per comfort e tenuta stagna. Per 
evitare l’ingresso di acqua, sposta le lenti più 
vicine o più lontane un tacca alla volta fino 
ad ottenere la giusta vestibilità. Quando sei 
soddisfatto della regolazione, rimuovi l’eccesso 
di ponte nasale con un paio di forbici affilate.
REGOLAZIONE DEL CINTURINO: Il cinturino 
serve a mantenere gli occhiali in posizione. 
Più stretto non significa necessariamente 
meglio, poiché potrebbe causare disagio e 
segni intorno agli occhi. Regola la tensione del 
cinturino fino ad ottenere un comfort ottimale.
APPLICAZIONE DEGLI OCCHIALI, vedi 
immagini 1 & 2 come riferimento: Con gli 
occhiali posizionati sul viso, allunga il cin-
turino dietro la testa. Il cinturino dovrebbe 
posizionarsi sulla sommità della testa con un 
angolo di circa 45 gradi per prevenire perdite. 
Se le perdite persistono, continua a regolare. 
Per rimuovere l’acqua o regolare gli occhiali, 
afferra saldamente la parte oculare e inclinala 
leggermente lontano dal viso. Per garantire 
una buona vestibilità, sarà necessario regolare 
il cinturino e il ponte nasale (se regolabile).
RIMOZIONE DEGLI OCCHIALI, vedi immagine 
3 come riferimento: Per rimuovere gli occhiali 
in sicurezza, posiziona i pollici sotto il cinturino 
ai lati della testa. Fai scorrere i pollici verso la 
parte posteriore della testa e solleva l’elastico 
da dietro verso la parte anteriore.
CURA DEGLI OCCHIALI: Per pulire gli 
occhiali, risciacquali delicatamente con acqua 
tiepida e utilizza un detersivo per piatti deli-
cato e senza lozioni. Asciugali con un panno 
in microfibra pulito e morbido. Conserva gli 
occhiali in una custodia protettiva quando 
non li usi per prevenire graffi e danni. Evita 
l’acqua calda, poiché potrebbe deformare 
le lenti o i trattamenti. Non utilizzare mai 
tovaglioli di carta, fazzoletti o indumenti per 
pulire le lenti, poiché potrebbero graffiarne 
la superficie. Non utilizzare detergenti per la 
casa, detergenti per vetri/finestre, ammoniaca, 
candeggina, aceto o prodotti a base di alcol, 
poiché potrebbero danneggiare i trattamenti 
delle lenti e la montatura.
ATTENZIONE / AVVERTENZA SICUREZ-
ZA OCCHI: Prestare attenzione durante la 
regolazione e la rimozione degli occhiali da 
nuoto, soprattutto se bagnati. Interrompere 
immediatamente l’uso in caso di irritazione. 
AVVERTENZA: Non tirare le coppette oculari 
lontano dal viso poiché potrebbero scattare 
indietro e causare danni agli occhi. NON 
TUFFARSI indossando gli occhiali senza 
un’adeguata istruzione. Da utilizzare solo per 
il nuoto regolare. Non utilizzare per giocare 
in acqua o vicino al bordo. Non adatto all’uso 
stradale e alla guida.
SOLO PER NUOTO IN SUPERFICIE: Per 
adulti e bambini si consiglia che insegnanti, 
allenatori o nuotatori esperti dimostrino ai 
bambini come indossare, regolare e rimuovere 
gli occhiali.
Si consiglia di non utilizzare alcun dispositivo 
di protezione per più di 5 anni (vedere la data 
di produzione      ).
Dichiarazione di conformità intersport.com/
declarations
Fabbricato in Cina

NL: HOE JE BRIL TE PASSEN
WAARSCHUWING:  Niet geschikt voor 
directe waarneming van de zon. Beschermt 
niet tegen kunstmatige lichtbronnen, zoals 
zonnebanken. Niet te gebruiken als oog-
bescherming tegen mechanische impact-
gevaren. Niet geschikt voor weggebruik en 
autorijden. Niet geschikt voor autorijden in 
schemering of ‘s nachts.
ZUIGTEST: Druk de bril tegen je ogen om 
een licht zuigeffect te creëren. Als de bril even 
aan je gezicht blijft plakken, wijst dit op een 
goede pasvorm.
AFSTELLEN VAN DE NEUSBRIK:  Een 
correcte afstelling van de neusbrug is es-
sentieel voor comfort en waterdichtheid. Om 
waterinlaat te voorkomen, schuif je de lenzen 
stap voor stap dichter naar elkaar of verder 
uit elkaar tot de juiste pasvorm is bereikt. Bij 
tevredenheid kun je overtollig materiaal van de 
neusbrug met een scherpe schaar verwijderen.
AFSTELLEN VAN DE HOOFDBAND: De 
hoofdband houdt de bril op zijn plaats. Strak-
ker is niet per se beter, omdat dit ongemak 
en afdrukken rond de ogen kan veroorzaken. 
Stel de spanning van de hoofdband bij tot een 
comfortabele pasvorm is bereikt.
AANBRENGEN VAN JE BRIL, zie afbeelding 
1 & 2 als referentie: Plaats de bril op je gezicht 
en trek de hoofdband over het achterhoofd. De 
hoofdband moet in een hoek van ongeveer 45 
graden op het kruin van het hoofd rusten om 
lekkage te voorkomen. Bij blijvende lekkage 
verder afstellen. Om water te verwijderen of 
de bril bij te stellen, pak je het oogstuk stevig 
vast en kantel je het lichtjes van het gezicht 
af. Voor een optimale pasvorm is afstelling 
van zowel de hoofdband als neusbrug (indien 
verstelbaar) nodig.
VERWIJDEREN VAN JE BRIL, zie afbeelding 
3 als referentie: Plaats je duimen onder de 
hoofdband aan de zijkanten van je hoofd. 
Schuif je duimen naar de achterkant van 
je hoofd en til de band van achteren naar 
voren op.
ONDERHOUD VAN JE BRIL: Reinig je bril 
door deze voorzichtig af te spoelen met lauw 
water en milde, lotionvrije afwasmiddel te 
gebruiken. Droog af met een schone, zachte 
microvezeldoek. Bewaar je bril in een bescher-
mend etui wanneer niet in gebruik om krassen 
en beschadigingen te voorkomen. Vermijd heet 
water, dit kan lenzen of coatings vervormen. 
Gebruik nooit keukenpapier, tissues of kleding 
om lenzen schoon te maken, deze kunnen 
het oppervlak beschadigen. Gebruik geen 
huishoudelijke schoonmaakmiddelen, glas-/
raamreinigers, ammonia, bleekmiddel, azijn 
of alcoholhoudende producten, deze kunnen 
lenscoatings en monturen aantasten.
WAARSCHUWING/VEILIGHEIDSWAAR-
SCHUWING:  Wees voorzichtig bij het 
afstellen en verwijderen van zwembrillen, 
vooral wanneer nat. Stop direct bij irritatie. 
WAARSCHUWING: Trek oogstukken niet van 
het gezicht af, deze kunnen terugschieten en 
oogletsel veroorzaken. NIET duiken met bril 
zonder juiste instructie. Alleen voor regulier 
zwemmen. Niet geschikt voor spel in of 
nabij water. Niet geschikt voor weggebruik 
en autorijden.
ALLEEN VOOR BOVENWATERSE 
ZWEMACTIVITEITEN: Voor volwassenen 
en kinderen wordt aanbevolen dat leraren, 
coaches of ervaren zwemmers kinderen 
demonstreren hoe de bril te passen, af te 
stellen en te verwijderen.
Aanbevolen wordt om beschermingsmiddelen 
niet langer dan 5 jaar te gebruiken (zie pro-
ductiedatum      ).
Conformiteitsverklaring intersport.com/
declarations
Gemaakt in China

NO: HVORDAN PÅPASSER DINE SVØM-
MEBRILLER
ADVARSEL: Ikke egnet for direkte observas-
jon av solen. Gir ikke beskyttelse mot kunstige 
lyskilder, f.eks. solarier. Ikke egnet som øyevern 
mot mekaniske påkjenninger. Ikke egnet for 
bruk i trafikken eller under kjøring. Ikke egnet 
for kjøring i skumring eller nattestid.
SUGE-TEST: Trykk brillene mot øynene for å 
oppnå en lett sugeeffekt. Hvis brillene sitter 
fast på ansiktet et øyeblikk, indikerer dette 
en god passform.
JUSTERING AV NESESTYKKE:  Riktig 
justering av nesebuen er avgjørende for 
både komfort og vanntetthet. For å unngå 
vanninntrenging, skyv linsene nærmere eller 

SV: HUR DU ANPASSAR DINA SIMMASKER
VARNING: Ej avsedd för direkt observation 
av solen. Ej avsedd som skydd mot artifi-
ciella ljusällor, t.ex. solarier. Ej avsedd som 
ögonskydd mot mekaniska slag. Ej lämplig 
för användning i trafiken eller vid körning. Ej 
lämplig för körning i skymning eller nattetid.
SUGTESTET: Tryck simmaskerna mot ögonen 
för att uppnå en liten sugverkan. Om simmask-
erna sitter fast mot ansiktet en kort stund, 
indikerar detta en bra passform.
JUSTERA NOSBÅGEN: Rätt inställning av 
näsbryggan är avgörande för både komfort 
och vattentät passform. För att undvika vat-
teninträngning, skjut linserna närmare eller 
längre ifrån varandra en notching i taget tills 
rätt passform uppnås. När du är nöjd med 
passformen, klipp bort eventuellt överskott 
på nässtycket med en vass sax.
JUSTERA HUVUDREMSAN: Huvudremmen 
används för att hålla simmasken på plats. 
Tätare är inte nödvändigtvis bättre, eftersom 
detta kan orsaka obehag och märken runt 
ögonen. Justerar remspänningen tills en 
bekväm passform uppnås.
MONTERA DINA SIMMASKER, se bild 1 & 
2 som referens: Med simmasken på plats på 
ansiktet, dra huvudremmen över bakhuvu-
det. Huvudremmen ska vila på hjässan i en 
45-graders vinkel för att förhindra läckage. 
Om läckage kvarstår, fortsätt justera. För att 
torka av vatten eller justera simmasken, ta 
ett fast grepp om ögonhuven och luta den 
lätt bort från ansiktet. För att säkerställa en 
bra passform kan justering av huvudremmen 
och näsbryggremsan (om justerbar) vara 
nödvändigt.
TA AV DINA SIMMASKER, se bild 3 som ref-
erens: För att säkert ta av simmasken, placera 
tummarna under huvudremmen vid sidorna av 
huvudet. Skjut tummarna mot bakhuvudet och 
lyft remmen från bak till fram.
SKÖTSEL AV DINA SIMMASKER: För att 
rengöra dina simmasker, skölj dem försiktigt 
med ljummet vatten och använd en mild, 
lotionsfri diskmedel. Torka med en mjuk, ren 
mikrofiberduk. Förvara simmaskerna i ett 
skyddande fodral när de inte används för 
att undvika repor och skador. Undvik varmt 
vatten, eftersom det kan deformera linser 
eller beläggningar. Använd aldrig papper-
shanddukar, näsdukar eller kläder för att 
rengöra linserna, eftersom dessa kan repa 
ytan. Använd inte hushållsrengöringsmedel, 
fönsterputs, ammoniak, blekmedel, vinäger 
eller alkoholbaserade produkter, eftersom 
dessa kan skada linsbeläggningar och bågar.

VARNING / ÖGONSÄKERHET: Var försiktig 
när du justerar och tar av simmasker, särskilt 
när de är våta. Avbryt användningen ome-
delbart om irritation uppstår. VARNING: Dra 
inte ögonhuvorna bort från ansiktet, eftersom 
de kan slå tillbaka och orsaka ögonskador. 
DYIKA INTE i vattnet med simmasker utan 
korrekt instruktion. Endast avsedd för vanligt 
simmande. Ej avsedd för lek i eller nära vat-
tenkanten. Ej lämplig för användning i trafiken 
eller vid körning.
ENDAST FÖR YTSIMMNING: För vuxna och 
barn rekommenderas att lärare, tränare eller 
erfarna simmare visar barn hur man monterar, 
justerar och tar av simmasker.
Det rekommenderas att  inte använ-
da skyddsutrustning längre än 5 år (se 
tillverkningsdatum på       ).
FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE 
FINNS PÅ: intersport.com/declarations
Tillverkadi Kina



lenger fra hverandre ett hakk om gangen 
til riktig passform er oppnådd. Når du er 
fornøyd med passformen, kan du klippe av 
overflødig nesestykke med en skarp saks.
JUSTERING AV HODEBÅNDET: Hodebån-
det brukes for å holde brillene på plass. 
Strammere er ikke nødvendigvis bedre, da 
dette kan føre til ubehag og merker rundt 
øynene. Juster spenningen på hodebåndet 
til du oppnår en behagelig passform.
PÅPASSING AV SVØMMEBRILLER, se bilde 
1 & 2 som referanse: Med brillene på plass på 
ansiktet, strekk hodebåndet over bakhodet. 
Hodebåndet skal hvile på issen i en vinkel på 
ca. 45 grader for å forhindre lekkasje. Hvis 
lekkasje fortsetter, fortsett med justeringer. 
For å fjerne vann eller justere brillene, ta et 
fast grep rundt øyekoppen og vipp den lett 
bort fra ansiktet. For å sikre god passform, 
må hodebåndet og nesebuen (hvis justerbar) 
tilpasses.
FJERNING AV SVØMMEBRILLER, se bilde 
3 som referanse: For å fjerne brillene på 
en sikker måte, plasser tommelen under 
hodebåndet på siden av hodet. Skyv tom-
melen mot bakhodet og løft elastikken fra 
bak til front.
VEDLIKEHOLD AV SVØMMEBRILLER: For 
å rengjøre brillene, skyll dem forsiktig med 
lunkent vann og bruk mild, fettfri oppvask-
middel. Tørk med en myk, ren mikrofiberklut. 
Oppbevar brillene i en beskyttende etui når 
de ikke er i bruk for å unngå riper og skader. 
Unngå varmt vann, da dette kan forvrengne 
linser eller belegg. Bruk aldri papirhåndklær, 
tørkepapir eller klær til å rengjøre linser, da 
disse kan ripe overflaten. Bruk ikke husrens, 
vindusrens, ammoniakk, blekemiddel, eddik 
eller alkoholbaserte produkter, da disse kan 
skade linsens belegg og ramme.
ADVARSEL / SIKKERHETSADVARSEL: 
Vær forsiktig når du justerer og fjerner 
svømmebriller, spesielt når de er våte. 
Avbryt bruken umiddelbart ved irritasjon. 
ADVARSEL: Ikke dra øyekoppene bort fra 
ansiktet, da de kan slå tilbake og forårsake 
øyenskade. IKKE dyk med svømmebriller uten 
riktig instruksjon. Kun for vanlig svømming. 
Ikke egnet for lek i eller ved vannkanten. Ikke 
egnet for bruk i trafikken eller under kjøring.
KUN FOR OVERFLATESVØMMING: For 
voksne og barn anbefales det at lærere, 
trenere eller erfarne svømmere viser barn 
hvordan de skal passe, justere og fjerne 
svømmebriller.
Det anbefales ikke å bruke verneutstyr i mer 
enn 5 år (se produksjonsdato       ).
Konformitetserklæring intersport.com/
declarations
Laget i Kina

DA: HVORDAN DU JUSTERER DINE 
SVØMMEBRILLER
ADVARSEL: Ikke beregnet til direkte obser-
vation af solen. Ikke beregnet til beskyttelse 
mod kunstige lyskilder, f.eks. solarier. Ikke 
beregnet til brug som øjenværn mod me-
kaniske påvirkninger. Ikke egnet til brug på 
offentlig vej og under kørsel. Ikke egnet til 
kørsel i tusmørke eller om natten.
UNDERTRYKS-TEST: Pres svømmebrillen 
mod øjnene for at opnå en let sugende 
effekt. Hvis brillen hænger fast ved ansigtet 
et øjeblik, indikerer dette en god pasform.
JUSTERING AF NÆSESTYKKE: Korrekt 
justering af næsestykket er afgørende for 
både komfort og vandtæthed. For at undgå 
vandindtrængning skal du skubbe linserne 
tættere sammen eller længere fra hinanden 
et hak ad gangen, indtil den rigtige pasform 
opnås. Når du er tilfreds med pasformen, 
kan du fjerne overskydende næsestykke 
med en skarp saks.
JUSTERING AF HOVEDBÅND: Hovedbån-
det bruges til at holde brillen på plads. Stram-
mere er ikke nødvendigvis bedre, da dette 
kan forårsage ubehag og mærker omkring 
øjnene. Juster spændingen i hovedbåndet, 
indtil en behagelig pasform opnås.
MONTERING AF DINE SVØMMEBRILLER, 
se billede 1 & 2 som reference: Med brillen 
på plads i ansigtet, træk hovedbåndet over 
baghovedet. Hovedbåndet skal hvile på 
isse med en vinkel på ca. 45 grader for at 
forhindre utætheder. Hvis der fortsat trænger 
vand ind, skal du fortsætte med at justere. 
For at fjerne vand eller justere brillen, skal 
du tage et fast greb om øjekappen og vippe 
den let væk fra ansigtet. For at sikre en 
god pasform, kan det være nødvendigt at 
justere hovedbåndet og næsebåndet (hvis 

det er justerbart).
FJERNELSE AF DINE SVØMMEBRILLER, se 
billede 3 som reference: For sikkert at fjerne 
brillen, skal du placere tommelfingrene under 
hovedbåndet ved siden af hovedet. Skub 
tommelfingrene mod baghovedet og løft 
elastikken fra bag til foran.
PLEJE AF DINE SVØMMEBRILLER: For at 
rengøre dine svømmebriller, skal du skylle 
dem forsigtigt med lunkent vand og bruge 
en mild opvaskesæbe uden lotion. Tør med 
en blød, ren mikrofiberklud. Opbevar brillen 
i en beskyttelsesæske, når de ikke er i brug, 
for at forhindre ridser og skader. Undgå 
varmt vand, da det kan forvrænge linser eller 
belægninger. Brug aldrig køkkenrulle, servi-
etter eller tøj til at rengøre linser, da disse kan 
ridse overfladen. Brug ikke husholdnings-
rengøringsmidler, vinduesrens, ammoniak, 
blegemiddel, eddike eller alkoholbaserede 
produkter, da disse kan nedbryde linsens 
belægning og stel.
ADVARSEL /  ØJESIKKERHED:  Vær 
forsigtig ved justering og fjernelse af svøm-
mebriller, især når de er våde. Stop brugen 
omgående, hvis der opstår irritation. ADVAR-
SEL: Træk ikke øjekapperne væk fra ansigtet, 
da de kan springe tilbage og forårsage 
øjenskade. DYK IKKE med svømmebriller 
uden korrekt instruktion. Kun til almindelig 
svømning. Ikke til brug ved leg i og omkring 
vandkanten. Ikke egnet til brug på offentlig 
vej og under kørsel.
KUN TIL OVERFLADESVØMNING: For 
brug af voksne og børn anbefales det, at 
lærere, trænere eller erfarne svømmere 
demonstrerer korrekt montering, justering og 
fjernelse af svømmebriller for børn.
Det anbefales ikke at bruge sikkerhedsudstyr 
i mere end 5 år (se produktionsdato på      ).
Overensstemmelseserklæring intersport.
com/declarations
Fremstillet i Kina

FI: KUIVEN LASIEN SOVITTAMINEN
VAROITUS: Ei tarkoitettu suoraan auringon 
katseluun. Ei suojaa keinovalonlähteiltä, kuten 
solariumilta. Ei käytettävissä silmäsuojana 
mekaanisilta iskuvaaroilta. Ei soveltuva liiken-
teessä käyttöön tai ajamiseen. Ei soveltuva 
ajamiseen hämärässä tai yöllä.
IMUTEKOE: Paina lasit silmiäsi vasten 
saavuttaaksesi kevyt imuvaikutus. Jos lasit 
tarttuvat hetkeksi kasvoihisi, tämä osoittaa 
hyvän sovituksen.
NENÄOSAN SÄÄTÖ: Nenäsillan oikea 
säätö on välttämätön sekä mukavuuden että 
vesitiiviyden kannalta. Välttääksesi veden 
pääsyn sisään, liu’uta linssejä lähemmäksi 
tai kauemmas toisistaan yksi askel kerrallaan, 
kunnes saat oikean sovituksen. Kun olet 
tyytyväinen sovitukseen, leikkaa ylimääräinen 
nenäosa pois terävillä saksilla.
PÄÄHIHNAN SÄÄTÖ: Päähihna pitää 
lasit paikoillaan. Tiukempi ei välttämättä 
ole parempi, koska se voi aiheuttaa epämu-
kavuutta ja jälkiä silmien ympärille. Säädä 
päähihnan kiristystä, kunnes saat mukavan 
sovituksen.
LASIESI SOVITTAMINEN, katso kuva 1 & 2 
viitteenä: Kun lasit ovat kasvoillasi oikeassa 
asennossa, vedä päähihna pään takaosaan. 
Päähihnan tulisi levätä pään päällä noin 45 
asteen kulmassa estääkseen vuotoa. Jos 
vuoto jatkuu, jatka säätöjä. Poistaaksesi 
veden tai säädelläksesi laseja, tartu laseihin 
kädellä ja kallista niitä hieman kasvoistasi 
poispäin. Varmistaaksesi, että lasit sopivat 
hyvin, joudut säätämään sekä pääsiteen että 
nenäsillan ( jos se on säädettävissä).
LASIESI POISTAMINEN, katso kuva 3 viit-
teenä: Poistaaksesi lasit turvallisesti, aseta 
peukalot pääsiteen alle pään sivuille. Liikuta 
peukalot pään takaosaan ja nosta hihna 
takaa eteenpäin.
LASIESI HOITO: Puhdista lasejasi huuhtele-
malla ne hellästi lämpimällä vedellä ja 
käyttämällä mietoa, voiteetonta astian-
pesuainetta. Kuivaa pehmeällä, puhtaalla 
mikrokuituliinalla. Säilytä lasesi suoja-
kotelossa, kun et käytä niitä, estääksesi 
naarmuuntumisen ja vaurioitumisen. Vältä 
kuumaa vettä, koska se voi vääristää 
linssit tai pinnoitteet. Älä koskaan käytä 
paperipyyhkeitä, nenäliinoja tai vaatteita 
linssien puhdistamiseen, koska ne voivat 
naarmuttaa pinnan. Älä käytä kotitalouspe-
suaineita, ikkunanpesuaineita, ammoniakkia, 
valkaisuainetta, etikkaa tai alkoholipohjaisia 
tuotteita, koska ne voivat heikentää linssien 
pinnoitteita ja kehyksiä.

VAROITUS / SILMÄN TURVALLISUUS-
VAROITUS: Ole varovainen säädettäessä 
ja poistettaessa kaikkia uimalaseja, erity-
isesti märkänä. Lopeta käyttö välittömästi, 
jos ilmenee ärsytystä. VAROITUS: Älä vedä 
silmäkupeita kasvoistasi, koska ne voivat 
sinkoutua takaisin ja aiheuttaa silmävammoja. 
ÄLÄ sukella veteen uimalaseja käyttämättä 
ilman asianmukaista ohjausta. Tarkoitettu 
vain tavalliseen uintiin. Ei tarkoitettu leikkimi-
seen veden äärellä tai sen lähellä. Ei soveltuva 
liikenteessä käyttöön tai ajamiseen.
VAIN PINTA-UIDESSA: Aikuisten ja nuorten 
käyttöön. Suosittelemme, että opettajat, 
valmentajat tai kokeneet uimarit näyttävät 
lapsille, kuinka lasit sovitetaan, säädetään 
ja poistetaan.
Suosittelemme, että suojaustarvikkeita ei 
käytetä yli 5 vuotta (katso valmistusajan 
kotha      ).
Yhdenmukaisuusilmoitus intersport.com/
declarations
Valmistettu Kiinassa

PL: JAK DOPASOWAĆ SWOJE OKULARY 
PŁYWACKIE
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie nadają się do bez-
pośredniej obserwacji słońca. Nie chronią 
przed sztucznymi źródłami światła, np. 
solariami. Nie są przeznaczone jako ochrona 
oczu przed urazami mechanicznymi. Nie 
nadają się do użytku drogowego i prow-
adzenia pojazdów. Nie nadają się do jazdy 
o zmierzchu lub w nocy.
TEST PRZYLEGANIA: Dociśnij okulary do 
oczu, aby osiągnąć lekki efekt przyssania. 
Jeśli okulary na chwilę przylgną do twarzy, 
oznacza to dobre dopasowanie.
REGULACJA NOSKA: Właściwe ustawienie 
mostka jest kluczowe dla komfortu i szczel-
ności. Aby uniknąć dostawania się wody, 
przesuwaj soczewki bliżej lub dalej od siebie 
po jednym zazębieniu, aż uzyskasz właściwe 
dopasowanie. Gdy będziesz zadowolony 
z dopasowania, odetnij nadmiar materiału 
nożyczkami.
REGULACJA PASA: Pas służy do utrzy-
mania okularów na miejscu. Mocniejsze 
zaciśnięcie nie zawsze oznacza lepsze 
dopasowanie i może powodować dyskomfort 
oraz odciski wokół oczu. Wyreguluj napięcie 
paska, aż uzyskasz wygodne dopasowanie.
ZAKŁADANIE OKULARÓW, patrz zdjęcia 1 
& 2 jako referencja: Załóż okulary na twarz i 
przeciągnij pas przez tył głowy. Pas powinien 
spoczywać na czubku głowy pod kątem 
około 45 stopni, aby zapobiec przeciekaniu. 
Jeśli woda nadal się przedostaje, kontynuuj 
regulację. Aby usunąć wodę lub wyregulow-
ać okulary, chwyć mocno oprawkę i odchyl ją 
lekko od twarzy. Aby zapewnić dobre dopa-
sowanie, konieczna będzie regulacja paska 
na głowę i mostka ( jeśli jest regulowany).
ZDEJMOWANIE OKULARÓW, patrz zdjęcie 
3 jako referencja: Aby bezpiecznie zdjąć oku-
lary, umieść kciuki pod paskiem po bokach 
głowy. Przesuń kciuki do tyłu głowy i podnieś 
gumkę od tyłu do przodu.
PIELĘGNACJA OKULARÓW: Aby wy-
czyścić okulary, delikatnie opłucz je letnią 
wodą z użyciem łagodnego płynu do naczyń 
bez dodatku kremu. Wysusz miękką, czystą 
ściereczką z mikrofibry. Przechowuj okulary 
w etui ochronnym, gdy nie są używane, aby 
zapobiec zarysowaniom i uszkodzeniom. 
Unikaj gorącej wody, ponieważ może 
odkształcić soczewki lub powłoki. Nigdy 
nie używaj ręczników papierowych, chus-
teczek ani ubrań do czyszczenia soczewek, 
ponieważ mogą je porysować. Nie używaj 
domowych środków czyszczących, płynów 
do szyb/okien, amoniaku, wybielacza, octu 
ani produktów na bazie alkoholu, ponieważ 
mogą uszkodzić powłoki soczewek i oprawę.
OSTRZEŻENIE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIEC-
ZEŃSTWA OCZNU: Zachowaj ostrożność 
przy regulacji i zdejmowaniu okularów 
pływackich, szczególnie gdy są mokre. 
Natychmiast przerwij użytkowanie w 
przypadku podrażnienia. OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie 
odciągaj oprawek od twarzy, ponieważ mogą 
odskoczyć i spowodować uszkodzenie oczu. 
NIE NURKUJ w okularach bez odpowiedniego 
przeszkolenia. Przeznaczone wyłącznie 
do pływania rekreacyjnego. Nie nadają się 
do zabawy w wodzie ani przy brzegu. Nie 
nadają się do użytku drogowego i prow-
adzenia pojazdów.
TYLKO DO PŁYWANIA NA POWIER-
ZCHNI: Dla dorosłych i dzieci zaleca się, 
aby nauczyciele, trenerzy lub doświadczeni 

pływacy pokazali dzieciom, jak prawidłowo 
zakładać, regulować i zdejmować okulary.
Zaleca się, aby nie używać sprzętu ochronne-
go dłużej niż 5 lat (patrz data produkcji       ).
Deklaracja zgodności intersport.com/
declarations
Wyprodukowanow Chinach

CZ: Jak správně nasadit plavecké brýle：
VAROVÁNÍ: Nejsou určeny k přímému 
pozorování slunce. Neposkytují ochranu proti 
umělým zdrojům světla (např. solária). Nejsou 
vhodné jako ochrana očí proti mechanickým 
nárazům.
Nejsou určeny k použití při řízení, zejména 
za soumraku nebo v noci.
Test přisátí：Přitiskněte brýle k očím, 
abyste vytvořili lehký sací efekt. Pokud 
brýle krátce přilnou k obličeji, znamená to, 
že správně sedí.
Nastavení nosního můstku：Správné nas-
tavení nosního můstku je klíčové pro pohodlí 
a těsnost. Aby nedocházelo k pronikání vody, 
posouvejte čočky postupně blíže nebo dále 
od sebe, dokud nedosáhnete správného 
přilnutí. Poté přebytečný materiál nosního 
můstku odstřihněte ostrými nůžkami.
Nastavení pásku：Pásek slouží k udržení 
brýlí na místě. Silnější utažení nemusí vždy 
znamenat lepší funkci – může způsobit 
nepohodlí a otlaky kolem očí. Nastavte napětí 
pásku tak, aby bylo pohodlné.
Nasazení  br ýl í  (v iz  obrázek 1 a 2)
：Umístěte brýle na obličej a přetáhněte 
pásek kolem zadní části hlavy. Pásek by měl 
sedět na temeni hlavy v úhlu asi 45 stupňů, 
aby nedocházelo k prosakování. Pokud voda 
stále proniká, upravte polohu. Pro odstranění 
vody nebo úpravu polohy pevně uchopte 
očnice a mírně je odklopte od obličeje.
Sejmutí brýlí (viz obrázek 3)：Pro bezpečné 
sejmutí brýlí vložte palce pod pásek na 
spáncích. Posuňte palce směrem k zátylku 
a pásek nadzvedněte směrem dopředu.
Péče o brýle：Brýle čistěte vlažnou vodou 
s jemným tekutým mýdlem bez krémových 
přísad. Osušte je měkkou mikrovláknovou 
utěrkou. Uchovávejte je v ochranném 
pouzdře, aby nedošlo k poškrábání. Horkou 
vodu (může zdeformovat čočky nebo povr-
chovou úpravu).
Papírovými utěrkami, kapesníky nebo 
oblečením (hrozí poškrábání ). Domácím 
čističům, přípravkům na skla, amoniaku, 
bělidlu, octu nebo alkoholu (poškozují povrch 
čoček a obruby).
Bezpečnostní upozornění：Při úpravě 
a sejímání brýlí buďte opatrní, zejména 
když jsou mokré. Při podráždění okamžitě 
přestaňte brýle používat. Nepřetahujte 
očnice od obličeje – mohly by prudce povolit 
a zranit oko. Neskákejte do vody s brýlemi 
bez odborného návodu.
Pouze pro plavání na hladině – nejsou vhodné 
pro hry u vody.
Doporučení k použití：Dětem by měli 
správné nasazování a sejímání brýlí předvést 
trenéři, instruktoři nebo zkušení plavci.
Ochranné pomůcky se nedoporučuje používat 
déle než 5 let (viz datum výroby       ). 
Prohlášení o shodě naleznete na intersport.
com/declarations
Vyrobeno v Číně

HU: HOGYAN ILLESZD BE A SZEMÜVEGED
FIGYELMEZTETÉS:  Nem alkalmas a 
Nap közvetlen megfigyelésére. Nem véd 
mesterséges fényforrások (pl. szolárium) 
ellen. Nem használható mechanikus ütések 
elleni szemvédelmi eszközként. Nem alkal-
mas közúti használatra vagy vezetésre. Nem 
ajánlott alkonyatban vagy éjszaka történő 
vezetéshez.
SZÍVÁSTESZT: Nyomd a szemüveget a 
szemedhez, hogy enyhe szívóhatást érj el. Ha 
a szemüveg rövid ideig tapad az arcodhoz, 
az jó illeszkedést jelez.
ORR PÁRNA BEÁLLÍTÁSA: Az orrpárna 
megfelelő beállítása elengedhetetlen a kénye-
lem és a vízhatlanság érdekében. A víz be-
jutásának elkerülése érdekében csúsztasd a 
lencséket közelebb vagy távolabb egymástól, 
egy fogásnyit egyszerre, amíg megfelelő 
illeszkedést nem érsz el. Ha elégedett vagy 
a beállítással, vágd le a felesleges orrpárnát 
egy éles ollóval.

FEJPÁNT BEÁLLÍTÁSA:  A fejpánt a 
szemüveg rögzítését szolgálja. A szorosabb 
nem feltétlenül jobb, mert kényelmetlenséget 
és nyomokat okozhat a szemek körül. Állítsd 
be a fejpánt feszességét, amíg kényelmes 
illeszkedést nem érsz el.
SZEMÜVEG BEILLESZTÉSE, lásd az 1. és 
2. képet referencia gyanánt: A szemüveget 
az arcodon helyezd el, majd húzd a fe-
jpántot a fejed hátuljára. A fejpántnak a 
fejed tetején, kb. 45 fokos szögben kell 
elhelyezkednie, hogy megakadályozza a víz 
bejutását. Ha továbbra is szivárog, folytasd 
a beállítást. A víz eltávolításához vagy a 
szemüveg beállításához fogd meg szilárdan a 
szemüveget és kissé eltávolítsd az arcodtól. A 
megfelelő illeszkedés érdekében szükséges a 
fejpánt és az orrpárna (ha állítható) beállítása.
SZEMÜVEG LEVÉTELE, lásd a 3. képet 
referencia gyanánt: A biztonságos levételhez 
helyezd a hüvelykujjaidat a fejpánt alá a 
fejed oldalánál. Csúsztasd a hüvelykujjaidat 
a fejed hátuljáig, majd emeld fel a fejpántot 
hátulról előre.
SZEMÜVEG KARBANTARTÁSA: A tisz-
tításhoz öblítsd át langyos vízzel és enyhe, 
testápoló-mentes mosogatószerrel. Szárazra 
törölheted egy puha, tiszta mikroszálas 
ruhával. Tárold a szemüveget védőtokban, 
ha nem használod, hogy megakadályozd a 
karcolódást és a károsodást. Kerüld a forró 
vizet, mert torzíthatja a lencséket vagy bev-
onatukat. Soha ne használj papírtörlőt, zseb-
kendőt vagy ruhát a lencsék tisztításához, 
mert megkarcolhatják a felületet. Ne használj 
háztartási tisztítószereket, ablak-/üvegtisz-
títószereket, ammóniát, fehérítőt, ecetet vagy 
alkoholalapú termékeket, mert károsíthatják 
a lencsék bevonatát és a keretet.
VIGYÁZAT / SZEMVÉDELMI FIGYEL-
MEZTETÉS:  Legyél óvatos az összes 
úszószemüveg beállításánál és levételénél, 
különösen nedves állapotban. Azonnal 
hagyd abba a használatot, ha irritáció lép fel. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne húzd el a szemüveget 
az arctól, mert visszapattanhat és szem-
károsodást okozhat. NE BÚJJ A VÍZBE 
szemüveg nélkül megfelelő utasítás nélkül. 
Csak rendszeres úszásra használd. Nem 
alkalmas víz mellei játékra. Nem alkalmas 
közúti használatra vagy vezetésre.
CSAK FELSZÍNI ÚSZÁSRA: Felnőttek és 
gyermekek számára ajánlott, hogy a tanárok, 
edzők vagy tapasztalt úszók bemutassák a 
gyerekeknek a szemüveg behelyezésének, 
beállításának és levételének módját.
Ajánlott ,  hogy a védőfelszerelést ne 
használják 5 évnél tovább (lásd a gyártási 
dátumot       ).
Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat intersport.com/
declarations
GYÁRTÁSI HELY: Kína
SK: AKO SPRÁVNE NASADIŤ VAŠE PLA-
VECKÉ OKULIARE
UPOZORNENIE: Nie sú vhodné na priame 
pozorovanie slnka. Nechránia pred umelými 
svetelnými zdrojmi, napr. soláriami. Nie 
sú určené ako ochrana očí pred mechan-
ickými nárazmi. Nie sú vhodné na použitie 
v premávke alebo pri riadení vozidla. Nie 
sú vhodné na riadenie vozidla za súmraku 
alebo v noci.
VZDUCHOTESNÝ TEST: Prisuňte okuliare 
k očiam, aby ste dosiahli mierny podtlak. Ak 
okuliare krátko priliehajú k tvári, signalizuje 
to správne usadenie.
NASTAVENIE NOSNÍKA: Správne nas-
tavenie nosačka je nevyhnutné pre pohodlie 
a vodotesnosť. Aby ste zabránili vniknutiu 
vody, posúvajte šošovky bližšie alebo ďalej 
od seba po jednej zárezke, kým nedosiahnete 
optimálne usadenie. Po dokončení nastavenia 
odrežte prebytočný materiál nosačka ostrými 
nožnicami.
NASTAVENIE HLAVNÉHO REMEŇA: 
Hlavný remeň slúži na upevnenie okuliarov. 
Väčšia napätosť nemusí znamenať lepšiu 
funkčnosť a môže spôsobiť nepríjemné pocity 
alebo stopy okolo očí. Nastavte napnutie 
remeňa podľa pohodlia.
NASADENIE OKULIAROV, pozri obrázky 1 
& 2 ako referenciu: S okuliarmi správne um-
iestnenými na tvári pretiahnite remeň okolo 
hlavy. Repeň by mal ležať na temene hlavy v 
uhle približne 45° pre zabránenie preniknutiu 
vody. Ak voda preniká ďalej, pokračujte 
v úpravách. Na odstránenie vody alebo 
úpravu okuliarov pevne uchopte očný diel a 
mierne ho odklonte od tváre. Pre dosiahnutie 
optimálneho usadenia je potrebné nastaviť 
hlavný remeň a nosačok (ak je nastaviteľný).

VYBRATIE OKULIAROV, pozri obrázok 3 ako 
referenciu: Na bezpečné vybratie okuliarov 
umiestnite palce pod remeň na stranách 
hlavy. Presuňte palce k zadnej časti hlavy a 
zdvihnite remeň zo zadu dopredu.
STAROSTLIVOSŤ O OKULIARE:  Na 
čistenie okuliarov jemne opláchnite vlažnou 
vodou s použitím jemného prostriedku na 
umývanie riadu bez prídavných látok. Osušte 
jemnou, čistou mikrovláknovou handričkou. 
Uchovávajte okuliare v ochrannom obale, 
keď nie sú v používaní, aby ste predišli 
poškodeniu. Vyhnite sa horúcej vode, ktorá 
môže deformovať šošovky alebo povrchové 
úpravy. Nikdy nepoužívajte papierové 
utierky, vreckovky alebo oblečenie na čistenie 
šošoviek, pretože môžu poškriabať povrch. 
Nepoužívajte domáce čistiace prostriedky, 
čističe okien, amoniak, bielidlo, ocot alebo 
výrobky na báze alkoholu, pretože môžu 
poškodiť povrchové úpravy šošoviek a rám.
UPOZORNENIE /  BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
VAROVANIE: Pri nastavovaní a vyberaní 
plaveckých okuliarov buďte opatrní, najmä 
keď sú mokré. Pri podráždení okamžite 
prestaňte používať. UPOZORNENIE: Ne-
tiahnite očné diely od tváre, pretože môžu 
prudko vystreliť späť a spôsobiť poškodenie 
očí. NESKÁKAJTE do vody s okuliarmi bez 
správneho inštruktáže. Sú určené len na 
bežné plávanie. Nie sú vhodné na hranie vo 
vode alebo v jej blízkosti. Nie sú vhodné na 
použitie v premávke alebo pri riadení vozidla.
LEN PRE PLAVANIE NA POVRCHU: Pre 
dospelých a deti sa odporúča, aby učitelia, 
tréneri alebo skúsení plavci predviedli deťom 
správny spôsob nasadenia, nastavenia a 
vyberania okuliarov.
Odporúča sa nepoužívať ochranné pomôcky 
dlhšie ako 5 rokov (pozri dátum výroby:      ).
Prehlásenie o zhode interspor t .com/
declarations
Vyrobené v Číne

UK: ЯК ПРАВИЛЬНО НАЛАШТУВАТИ ВАШІ 
ПЛАВАТЕЛЬНІ ОКУЛЯРИ
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:  Не  призначені  для 
безпосереднього спостереження за сонцем. 
Не захищають від штучних джерел світла, 
наприклад, соляріїв. Не є засобом захисту 
очей від механічних ударів. Не підходять для 
використання на дорозі та під час керування 
транспортним засобом. Не рекомендовані 
для використання в умовах сутінків або вночі.
ТЕСТ НА ГЕРМЕТИЧНІСТЬ:  Притисніть 
окуляри до очей, щоб створити невеликий 
ефект вакууму. Якщо окуляри на короткий 
час прилипають до обличчя, це свідчить про 
хороше прилягання.
РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ НОСОПІДРІЗНИКА: Правильне 
регулювання носової перемички є ключовим 
для комфорту та герметичності. Щоб уникнути 
потрапляння води, посувайте лінзи ближче або 
далі одна від одної по одному щілканню, доки 
не досягнете ідеального прилягання. Коли ви 
задоволені посадкою, обріжте зайву частину 
носоупора гострими ножицями.
РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ НАГІВНОГО РЕМІНЯ: 
Наголовний ремінь призначений для фіксації 
окулярів. Сильніше затягнутий ремінь не 
завжди краще, оскільки це може спричинити 
дискомфорт і сліди навколо очей. Відрегулюйте 
натяг ременя, доки не досягнете комфортного 
прилягання.
ЯК НАДІТИ ОКУЛЯРИ, див. зображення 1 та 
2 для довідки: Розмістіть окуляри на обличчі, 
натягніть ремінь на потилицю. Ремінь повинен 
лежати на маківці під кутом приблизно 45 
градусів, щоб запобігти протіканню. Якщо 
вода продовжує потрапляти, продовжуйте 
регулювання .  Щоб  видалити  воду  або 
відрегулювати окуляри, міцно тримайте 
очну чашку та відхиліть її трохи від обличчя. 
Для ідеальної посадки може знадобитися 
регулювання наголовного ременя та носового 
ременя (якщо він регулюється).
ЯК ЗНЯТИ ОКУЛЯРИ, див. зображення 3 
для довідки: Щоб безпечно зняти окуляри, 
помістіть великі пальці під ремінь біля скронь. 
Просуньте пальці до потилиці та підніміть 
ремінь ззаду наперед.
ДОГЛЯД ЗА ОКУЛЯРАМИ: Для очищення 
окулярів обережно промийте їх теплою 
водою з використанням м’якого мила без 
лосьйону. Витріть м’якою чистою мікрофіброю. 
Зберігайте окуляри в захисному футлярі, коли 
не використовуєте, щоб уникнути подряпин 
та пошкоджень.  Уникайте гарячої води , 
оскільки вона може деформувати лінзи або 
покриття. Ніколи не використовуйте паперові 
рушники, серветки чи одяг для очищення лінз, 

SL: KAKO PRAVILNO NAMESTITI PLA-
VALNA OČALA
OPOZORILO:  Niso namenjena za ne-
posredno opazovanje sonca. Ne ščitijo pred 
umetnimi viri svetlobe, npr. solariji. Niso 
zaščita za oči pred mehanskimi udarci. Niso 
primerna za uporabo v prometu ali vožnjo. 
Niso primerna za vožnjo v somraku ali ponoči.
TEST PRISESKA: Pritisnite očala na oči, da 
ustvarite rahel podtlak. Če očala za kratek čas 
prilepijo na obraz, to pomeni dobro prileganje.
NASTAVITEV NOSNEGA MOSTU: Pravilna 
nastavitev nosnega mostu je ključna za 
udobje in vodotesnost. Da preprečite vdor 
vode, premikajte leče bližje ali dlje narazen 
po en zarez naenkrat, dokler ne dosežete 
pravilnega prileganja. Ko ste zadovoljni z 
nastavitvijo, odrežite presežek nosnega 
mostu z ostrimi škarjami.
NASTAVITEV GLASNEGA TRAKU: 
Glasni trak služi za pritrditev očal na mestu. 
Močnejša napetost ni nujno boljša, saj lahko 
povzroči nelagodje in sledi okoli oči. Nastavite 
napetost traku, dokler ne dosežete udobnega 
prileganja.
NAMESTITEV OČAL, glejte sliki 1 & 2 kot 
referenco: Z očali pravilno nameščenimi na 
obrazu, potegnite glasni trak čez zadnji del 
glave. Trak naj leži na vrhu glave pod kotom 
približno 45 stopinj, da prepreči uhajanje 
vode. Če voda še vedno pronica, nadaljujte z 
nastavitvami. Za odstranjevanje vode ali prila-
goditev očal trdno primite očesno lečo in jo 
rahlo nagnite stran od obraza. Za zagotovitev 
pravilnega prileganja bo potrebno prilagoditi 
glasni trak in nosni most (če je nastavljiv).
ODSTRANJEVANJE OČAL, glejte sliko 3 
kot referenco: Za varno odstranjevanje očal 
postavite palce pod glasni trak na straneh 
glave. Pomaknite palce proti zadnjemu delu 
glave in dvignite trak od zadaj naprej.
NEGA OČAL: Za čiščenje očal jih nežno 
sperite z mlako vodo in uporabite blago 
tekoče milo brez losiona. Posušite z mehko, 
čisto mikrovlakenno krpo. Hranite očala 
v zaščitni etuji, ko jih ne uporabljate, da 
preprečite praske in poškodbe. Izogibajte se 
vroči vodi, saj lahko popači leče ali premaze. 
Nikoli ne uporabljajte papirnatih brisač, 
robčkov ali oblačil za čiščenje leč, saj lahko 
praskajo površino. Ne uporabljajte gospodin-
jskih čistil, čistil za okna/šipe, amoniaka, belila, 
kisa ali izdelkov na osnovi alkohola, saj lahko 
poslabšajo zaščitne premaze leč in okvir.
POZOR / VARNOSTNO OPOZORILO 
ZA OČI: Bodite previdni pri nastavljanju 
in odstranjevanju vseh plavalnih očal, še 
posebej ko so mokra. Takoj prenehajte z 
uporabo, če pride do draženja. OPOZORILO: 
Ne vlecite očesnih leč stran od obraza, saj 
lahko odskočijo nazaj in povzročijo poškodbe 
oči. NE POTOPITE se z očali brez ustreznega 
navodila. Namenjena so samo za običajno 
plavanje. Niso primerna za igranje v vodi ali 
ob njej. Niso primerna za uporabo v prometu 
ali vožnjo.
SAMO ZA POVRŠINSKO PLAVANJE: Za 
odrasle in mladino priporočamo, da učitelji, 
trenerji ali izkušeni plavalci otrokom pokažejo 
pravilen način nameščanja, nastavljanja in

оскільки вони можуть подряпати поверхню. Не 
використовуйте побутові засоби для чищення, 
засоби для миття вікон, аміак, відбілювач, оцет 
чи спиртовмісні продукти, оскільки вони можуть 
пошкодити покриття лінз та оправи.
УВАГА / ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ ЩОДО БЕЗПЕКИ 
ОЧЕЙ: Будьте обережні під час регулювання та 
зняття плавальних окулярів, особливо коли вони 
мокрі. При виникненні подразнення негайно 
припиніть використання. ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Не 
відтягуйте очні чашки від обличчя, оскільки вони 
можуть різко повернутися та пошкодити очі. НЕ 
СТРИБАЙТЕ у воду в окулярах без належного 
інструктажу. Призначені лише для звичайного 
плавання. Не призначені для ігор у воді чи біля 
води. Не підходять для використання на дорозі 
та під час керування транспортним засобом.
ЛИШЕ ДЛЯ ПЛАВАННЯ НА ПОВЕРХНІ: Для 
дорослих та дітей рекомендується, щоб вчителі, 
тренера чи досвідчені плавці продемонстрували 
дітям, як правильно надягати, регулювати та 
знімати окуляри.
Рекомендується не використовувати захисне 
спорядження  довше  5 років  (див .  дату 
виробництва на  ).
Декларація  відповідності  доступна  за 
посиланням intersport.com/declarations
Вироблено в Тайвані.



EL: ΠΩΣ ΝΑ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΣΤΕ ΤΑ ΓΥΑΛΙΑ 
ΚΟΛΥΜΒΗΣΗΣ ΣΑΣ
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Δεν προορίζονται για άμε-
ση παρατήρηση του ήλιου. Δεν παρέχουν 
προστασία από τεχνητές πηγές φωτός, π.χ. 
σολάριουμ. Δεν προορίζονται για χρήση ως 
προστασία των ματιών από μηχανικά κρού-
σματα. Δεν είναι κατάλληλα για χρήση στον 
δρόμο και στην οδήγηση. Δεν είναι κατάλληλα 
για οδήγηση το λυκόφως ή τη νύχτα.
ΔΟΚΙΜΗ ΚΕΝΟΥ: Πιέστε τα γυαλιά στα μάτια 
σας για να δημιουργηθεί ένα ελαφρύ εφέ κε-
νού. Αν τα γυαλιά κολλήσουν στο πρόσωπό 
σας για λίγο, αυτό δείχνει καλή εφαρμογή.
ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΤΟΥ ΑΡΘΡΩΤΟΥ ΜΥΤΗΡΟΣ: Η 
σωστή προσαρμογή της γέφυρας της μύτης 
είναι απαραίτητη τόσο για την άνεση όσο 
και για την στεγανότητα. Για να αποφύγετε 
την είσοδο νερού, σύρετε τους φακούς πιο 
κοντά ή πιο μακριά μεταξύ τους ένα βήμα 
κάθε φορά μέχρι να επιτευχθεί η σωστή 
εφαρμογή. Όταν είστε ικανοποιημένοι με 
την εφαρμογή, αφαιρέστε οποιοδήποτε 
πλεονάζον τμήμα του αρθρωτού μύτη με 
ένα ζευγάρι κοφτερά ψαλίδια.
ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΤΗΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΟΔΕΣΜΗΣ: Η κε-
φαλοδέσμη χρησιμοποιείται για να κρατά τα 
γυαλιά στη θέση τους. Το πιο σφιχτό δεν είναι 
απαραίτητα καλύτερο, καθώς μπορεί να προ-
καλέσει δυσφορία και σημάδια γύρω από τα 
μάτια. Ρυθμίστε την τάση της κεφαλοδέσμης 
μέχρι να επιτευχθεί μια άνετη εφαρμογή.
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΤΩΝ ΓΥΑΛΙΩΝ ΚΟΛΥΜΒΗΣΗΣ, 
βλέπε εικόνες 1 & 2 ως αναφορά: Με τα γυα-
λιά στη θέση τους στο πρόσωπο, τεντώστε 
την κεφαλοδέσμη πάνω από το πίσω μέρος 
του κεφαλιού. Η κεφαλοδέσμη πρέπει να 
στηρίζεται στην κορυφή του κεφαλιού σε 
γωνία περίπου 45 μοιρών για να αποφευ-
χθεί η διαρροή. Αν συνεχίζει να υπάρχει 
διαρροή, συνεχίστε να κάνετε προσαρμογές. 
Για να αδειάσετε νερό ή να προσαρμόσετε 
τα γυαλιά, πιάστε σταθερά το κύπελλο του 
ματιού και γείρετέ το ελαφρά μακριά από το 
πρόσωπο. Για να διασφαλίσετε ότι τα γυαλιά 
εφαρμόζουν καλά, θα χρειαστεί να προσαρ-
μόσετε την κεφαλοδέσμη και την ταινία της 
γέφυρας της μύτης (εάν είναι προσαρμόσιμη).
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΓΥΑΛΙΩΝ ΚΟΛΥΜΒΗΣΗΣ, 
βλέπε εικόνα 3 ως αναφορά: Για να αφαιρέ-
σετε τα γυαλιά με ασφάλεια, τοποθετήστε 
τους αντίχειρες κάτω από την κεφαλοδέσμη 
στα πλάγια του κεφαλιού. Σύρετε τους 
αντίχειρες στο πίσω μέρος του κεφαλιού 
και σηκώστε το ελαστικό από πίσω προς 
τα εμπρός.
ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΤΩΝ ΓΥΑΛΙΩΝ ΚΟΛΥΜΒΗΣΗΣ: Για 
να καθαρίσετε τα γυαλιά σας, ξεπλύνετε τα 
με απαλό ζεστό νερό και χρησιμοποιήστε 
ένα ήπιο σαπούνι πιάτων χωρίς λοσιόν. 
Στεγνώστε τα με ένα μαλακό, καθαρό πανί 
μικροϊνών. Αποθηκεύστε τα γυαλιά σας σε 
προστατευτικό θήκα όταν δεν τα χρησιμοποι-
είτε για να αποφύγετε γρατσουνιές και ζημιές. 
Αποφύγετε το ζεστό νερό, καθώς μπορεί να 
παραμορφώσει τους φακούς ή τα επικαλύμ-
ματα. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε χαρτοπετσέτες, 
μαντηλάκια ή ρούχα για να καθαρίσετε τους 
φακούς, καθώς αυτά μπορεί να γρατσου-
νίσουν την επιφάνεια. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
οικιακά καθαριστικά, καθαριστικά τζαμιών/
παραθύρων, αμμωνία, λευκαντικό, ξύδι ή 
προϊόντα με βάση το αλκοόλ, καθώς αυτά 
μπορεί να υποβαθμίσουν τα επικαλύμματα 
των φακών και τα πλαίσια.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ / ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ 
ΜΑΤΙΩΝ: Να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά την προ-
σαρμογή και την αφαίρεση όλων των γυαλιών 
κολύμβησης, ειδικά όταν είναι βρεγμένα. 
Διακόψτε τη χρήση αμέσως εάν εμφανιστεί 
ερεθισμός. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην τραβάτε 
τα κύπελλα των ματιών μακριά από το 
πρόσωπο, καθώς μπορεί να αναπηδήσουν 
και να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στα μάτια. ΜΗΝ 
ΒΥΘΙΖΕΣΤΕ στο νερό φορώντας γυαλιά 
χωρίς σωστή οδηγία. Προορίζονται μόνο 
για κανονική κολύμβηση. Δεν προορίζονται 
για παιχνίδι μέσα και γύρω από το νερό. Δεν 
είναι κατάλληλα για χρήση στον δρόμο και 
στην οδήγηση.
ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΕΙΑΚΗ ΚΟΛΥΜΒΗΣΗ: Για 
χρήση από ενήλικες και παιδιά, συνιστάται 

οι δάσκαλοι, οι προπονητές ή έμπειροι κο-
λυμβητές να δείξουν στα παιδιά τον τρόπο 
εφαρμογής, προσαρμογής και αφαίρεσης 
των γυαλιών.
Συνιστάται να μην χρησιμοποιείτε κανένα 
προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό για περισσότερα 
από 5 χρόνια (δείτε την ημερομηνία κατα-
σκευής στο      ).
Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης intersport.com/
declarations
KATAΣKEYAΣMENO ΣTHN KINA

HR:  KAKO PRAVILNO NAMJESTITI 
NAOČALE
UPOZORENJE: Nisu namijenjene za izravno 
promatranje sunca. Ne štite od umjetnih 
izvora svjetlosti, poput solarija. Nisu zaštita za 
oči od mehaničkih udaraca. Nisu prikladne za 
korištenje u prometu ili vožnju. Nisu prikladne 
za vožnju u sumraku ili noću.
TEST USISA: Pritisnite naočale na oči kako 
biste postigli blagi efekt usisa. Ako naočale 
nakratko ostane pričvršćene za lice, to uka-
zuje na dobro pristajanje.
PRILAGODBA NOSNOG DRŽAČA: Pravil-
no podešavanje nosnog nosača ključno je za 
udobnost i vodonepropusnost. Kako biste 
izbjegli ulazak vode, pomičite leće bliže ili 
dalje jedan po jedan zubac dok ne postignete 
pravilno pristajanje. Kad ste zadovoljni s 
pristajanjem, odrežite višak nosnog držača 
oštrim škarama.
PRILAGODBA TRAKE ZA GLAVU: Traka 
za glavu služi za fiksiranje naočala na mjestu. 
Jače zatezanje nije nužno bolje jer može 
uzrokovati nelagodu i tragove oko očiju. 
Podesite napetost trake dok ne postignete 
udobno pristajanje.
POSTAVLJANJE NAOČALA, pogledajte 
slike 1 i 2 kao referencu: Postavite naočale 
na lice i razvucite traku preko stražnjeg di-
jela glave. Traka bi trebala ležati na tjemenu 
glave pod kutom od oko 45 stupnjeva kako 
bi se spriječilo curenje. Ako curenje nastavi, 
nastavite s podešavanjem. Za uklanjanje vode 
ili prilagodbu naočala, čvrsto uhvatite okvir 
za oči i lagano ga nagnite od lica. Kako biste 
osigurali dobro pristajanje, bit će potrebno 
podesiti traku za glavu i nosni nosač (ako 
je podesiv).
SKIDANJE NAOČALA, pogledajte sliku 3 kao 
referencu: Kako biste sigurno skinuli naočale, 
stavite palce ispod trake na stranama glave. 
Pomaknite palce prema stražnjem dijelu 
glave i podignite traku od stražnjeg prema 
prednjem dijelu glave.
NJEGA NAOČALA: Za čišćenje naočala, 
isperite ih blagom mlakom vodom i blagim 
deterdžentom bez losiona. Sušite ih me-
kanom, čistom krpom od mikrovlakana. 
Čuvajte naočale u zaštitnoj kutiji kada ih 
ne koristite kako biste spriječili ogrebotine i 
oštećenja. Izbjegavajte korištenje vruće vode 
jer može deformirati leće ili premaze. Nikada 
ne koristite papirnate ručnike, maramice ili 
odjeću za čišćenje leća jer mogu ogrebati 
površinu. Ne koristite kućne čistače, sredstva 
za prozore/stakla, amonijak, izbjeljivač, ocat ili 
proizvode na bazi alkohola jer mogu oštetiti 
premaze leća i okvire.
OPREZ / UPOZORENJE O SIGURNOSTI 
OČIJU: Budite oprezni prilikom podešavanja 
i skidanja naočala za plivanje, posebno kada 
su mokre. Odmah prekinite upotrebu ako se 
pojavi iritacija. UPOZORENJE: Ne povlačite 
okvire za oči od lica jer mogu naglo opružiti 
i uzrokovati ozljede očiju. NE RONITE 
s naočalama bez odgovarajućih uputa. 
Namijenjene su samo za redovito plivanje. 
Nisu namijenjene za igru u ili oko vode. Nisu 
prikladne za korištenje u prometu ili vožnju.
SAMO ZA POVRŠINSKO PLIVANJE: Za 
odrasle i djecu preporuča se da učitelji, treneri 
ili iskusni plivači demonstriraju djeci kako 
pravilno postaviti, podesiti i skinuti naočale.
Preporuča se da zaštitna oprema ne bude 
korištena dulje od 5 godina (pogledajte 
datum proizvodnje: ___).
DEKLARACIJA O SUKLADNOSTI: inter-
sport.com/declarations
Proizvedeno u Kini

BS: Kako pravilno namjestiti naočale za 
plivanje
UPOZORENJE:  Nisu namijenjene za 
direktno posmatranje sunca. Ne pružaju 
zaštitu od umjetnih izvora svjetlosti (npr. 
solarijumi). Nisu prikladne kao zaštita očiju 
od mehaničkih udaraca. Nisu namijenjene 
za upotrebu tokom vožnje, posebno u 

sumraku ili noću.
Test usisavanja：
Pritisnite naočale uz oči kako biste postigli 
blagi efekat usisavanja. Ako naočale na 
trenutak ostane pričvršćene za lice, to znači 
da dobro pristaju.
Podešavanje nosnog mosta：Pravilno 
podešavanje nosnog mosta ključno je za 
udobnost i nepropusnost. Da biste spriječili 
ulazak vode, pomerite sočiva bliže ili dalje 
jedno od drugog korak po korak dok ne 
postignete pravilno podešavanje. Nakon što 
ste zadovoljni, odrežite višak nosnog mosta 
oštrim škarama.
Podešavanje trake za glavu：Traka služi za 
fiksiranje naočala. Jače zatezanje ne znači 
uvijek bolje, jer može izazvati nelagodnost i 
tragove oko očiju. Namjestite napetost trake 
dok ne postignete udobno prianjanje.
Postavljanje naočala (pogledajte slike 1 i 
2 za referencu)：Postavite naočale na lice i 
povucite traku oko zadnjeg dijela glave. Traka 
bi trebala biti postavljena na tjemenu glave 
pod uglom od oko 45 stepeni kako bi spriječila 
prodor vode. Ako voda i dalje prodire, nastavite 
s podešavanjem. Da biste uklonili vodu ili 
podesili naočale, čvrsto uhvatite okvire i blago 
ih nagnite od lica.
Skidanje naočala (pogledajte sliku 3 za 
referencu)：Da biste sigurno skinuli naočale, 
stavite palceve ispod trake sa strane glave. Po-
maknite palceve prema stražnjem dijelu glave 
i podignite traku od pozadi prema naprijed.
Njega naočala：Za čišćenje naočala, isperite 
ih mlakom vodom i blagim tekućim sapunom 
bez losiona. Osušite ih mekom, čistom krpom 
od mikrofibre. Čuvajte ih u zaštitnom futrolu 
kada ne koristite kako biste izbjegli ogrebotine i 
oštećenja. Toplu vodu (može deformirati sočiva 
ili premaze). Papirnate maramice, marice ili 
odjeću za čišćenje sočiva (mogu ogrebati 
površinu). Kućne čistače, sredstva za stakla, 
amonijak, izbjeljivač, ocat ili alkoholna sredstva 
(oštećuju premaze i okvire).
Upozorenje o sigurnosti očiju：Budite oprezni 
prilikom podešavanja i skidanja naočala, 
posebno kada su mokre. Odmah prekinite 
upotrebu ako osjetite iritaciju. Ne povlačite 
okvire od lica jer mogu naglo opružiti i ozlijediti 
oči. Ne zarivajte se u vodu noseći naočale bez 
odgovarajućih uputa. Samo za površinsko 
plivanje – nisu prikladne za igru na rubu vode.
Preporuke za upotrebu： Preporučuje se da 
treneri, instruktori ili odrasli plivači demon-
striraju djeci kako pravilno postaviti, podesiti 
i skinuti naočale.
Ne preporučuje se korištenje zaštitne opreme 
duže od 5 godina (pogledajte datum  proiz-
vodnje ).
DEKLARACIJA O USKLAĐENOSTI DOS-
TUPNA JE NA: intersport.com/declarations
Proizvedeno u Kini

BG КАК ДА СИ НАГЛАСИТЕ ОЧИЛАТА ЗА ПЛУВАНЕ
ВНИМАНИЕ: Не са предназначени за пряко 
наблюдение на слънцето. Не предпазват 
от изкуствени източници на светлина (напр. 
солариуми). Не са подходящи за защита на 
очите от механични удари. Не са предназначени 
за употреба при шофиране, особено в полумрак 
или нощем.
Тест за засмукване：Притиснете очилата 
към очите ,  за да се получи лек ефект на 
засмукване. Ако очилата леко се залепнат за 
лицето, това означава, че са добре нагодени.
Нагласяне на носната част：Правилното 
нагласяне на носната част е от съществено 
значение за комфорт и херметичност. За да 
избегнете проникване на вода, придвижвайте 
лещите по-близо или по-далеч една от друга, 
като ги премествате стъпка по стъпка, докато 
постигнете правилното нагласяне. След като сте 
доволни от нагласяването, отрежете излишната 
част на носовата част с остри ножици.
Нагласяне на каишката：Каишката служи 
за фиксиране на очилата. По-тясното стягане не 
винаги е по-добре, тъй като може да причини 
дискомфорт и следи около очите. Нагласете 
напрежението на каишката, докато постигнете 
удобно напасване.
Нагласяне на очилата (вижте снимки 1 и 2 за 
справка)：Поставете очилата на лицето си 
и издърпайте каишката около задната част 
на главата. Каишката трябва да се намира на 
върха на главата под ъгъл от около 45 градуса, 
за да предотврати проникване на вода. Ако 
водата продължава да навлиза, продължете 
да нагласяте. За да изчистите водата или да 
нагласите очилата, хванете здраво чашките 
за очите и ги наклонете леко навън от лицето.
Сваляне на очилата (вижте снимка 3 за справка): 
За да свалите очилата безопасно, поставете 
палците си под каишката отстрани на главата. 
Придвижете палците към задната част на главата 
и повдигнете каишката отзад напред.
ГРИЖА ЗА ОЧИЛАТА: За да почистите очилата, 
изплакнете ги с леко топла вода и използвайте 
меко течен сапун без лосион. Изсушете ги с мека, 
чиста кърпичка от микрофибър. Съхранявайте ги 
в защитен футляр, когато не ги използвате, за да 
избегнете надрасквания и повреди. Гореща вода 
(може да деформира лещите или покритията). 

Хартиени кърпички, кърпи или дрехи за 
почистване на лещите (могат да ги надраскат). 
Почистващи препарати за дома, препарати за 
стъкла, амоняк, белина, оцет или алкохолни 
продукти (разрушават покритията и рамките).
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ: 
Бъдете внимателни при нагласяне и сваляне 
на  очилата ,  особено  когато  са  мокри . 
Преустановете употребата веднага при поява 
на дразнене. Не дръпвайте чашките за очите 
далеч от лицето, защото могат да се върнат 
рязко и да наранят очите.Не гмуркайте с очила 
без подходящи инструкции. Само за плуване 
на повърхността – не са подходящи за игри 
край водата.
ПРЕПОРЪКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Препоръчително 
е треньори, учители или възрастни плувци да 
демонстрират на децата как се нагласяват и 
свалят очилата. 
Не се препоръчва използването на защитна 
екипировка за повече от 5 години (вижте датата 
на производство ).  
Декларация  за  съответствие  може  да 
намерите на: intersport.com/declarations
ПPОИЗBEДEHО B KИTAЙ

RO:  CUM SĂ ÎȚI REGLEZI OCHLARII 
DE ÎNOT
AVERTIZARE: Nu sunt potriviți pentru 
observarea directă a soarelui. Nu protejează 
împotriva surselor de lumină artificială, cum 
ar fi solariile. Nu sunt destinați protecției 
ochilor împotriva pericolelor mecanice. Nu 
sunt potriviți pentru utilizare rutieră sau 
conducere. Nu sunt potriviți pentru conducere 
în amurg sau noapte.
TESTUL DE VID: Apasă ochelarii pe ochi 
pentru a obține un ușor efect de vid. Dacă 
ochelarii aderă momentan pe față, acest lucru 
indică o bună potrivire.
REGLAJUL PODULUI NASAL: Reglarea 
corectă a podului nasal este esențială atât 
pentru confort cât și pentru etanșeitate. 
Pentru a evita pătrunderea apei, deplasează 
lentilele mai aproape sau mai departe cu câte 
un dinte până obții potrivirea corectă. Când 
ești mulțumit de ajustare, taie excesul de ma-
terial de la podul nasal cu foarfece ascuțite.
REGLAJUL BENTEI DE CAP: Benta de cap 
servește la menținerea ochelarilor în poziție. 
Mai strâns nu înseamnă neapărat mai bine, 
deoarece poate cauza disconfort și semne în 
jurul ochilor. Reglează tensiunea bentei până 
obții o potrivire confortabilă.
PUNEREA OCHLARILOR, vezi imaginile 1 & 
2 ca referință: Cu ochelarii poziționați pe față, 
întinde benta peste ceafă. Benta ar trebui să 
se afle pe vârful capului la un unghi de ~45° 
pentru a preveni scurgeri. Dacă persistă 
scurgeri, continuă reglajele. Pentru a elimina 
apa sau a regla ochelarii, apucă ferm rama 
și înclină-o ușor departe de față. Pentru o 
potrivire optimă, va fi necesar să reglezi atât 
benta cât și podul nasal (dacă e reglabil).
SCOATEREA OCHLARILOR, vezi imaginea 
3 ca referință: Pentru a scoate ochelarii în 
siguranță, pune degetele mari sub benta la 
tâmple. Glisează degetele spre ceafă și ridică 
banda de la spate spre față.
ÎNGRIJIREA OCHLARILOR: Pentru curățare, 
clătește-i cu apă călduță și folosește un de-
tergent de vase fără loțiuni. Șterge cu o cârpă 
moale de microfibra. Păstrează ochelarii în 
husă când nu-i folosești pentru a preveni 
zgârieturi. Evită apa fierbinte care poate de-
forma lentilele. Nu folosi niciodată șervețele, 
hârtie igienică sau haine pentru curățare - pot 
zgâria. Evită produse de curățenie casnice, 
soluții pentru geamuri, amoniac, înălbitor, oțet 
sau produse pe bază de alcool - pot deteriora 
tratamentele lentilelor și rama.
ATENȚIE/AVERTIZARE DE SIGURANȚĂ: 
Ai grijă la reglarea și scoaterea ochelarilor de 
înot, mai ales când sunt umezi. Încetează 
utilizarea la orice iritație. AVERTIZARE: Nu 
trage de ochelari departe de față - pot sări 
înapoi provocând leziuni oculare. NU PLONJA 
cu ochelari fără instruire corespunzătoare. 
Doar pentru înot recreativ. Neadecvați pentru 
jocuri în/aproape de apă. Neadecvați pentru 
utilizare rutieră.
DOAR PENTRU ÎNOT LA SUPRAFAȚĂ: 
Pentru adulți și copii, se recomandă ca profe-
sorii, antrenorii sau înotătorii experimentați să 
demonstreze copiilor cum să își pună, regleze 
și scoată ochelarii.
Se recomandă neutilizarea echipamentului 
de protecție peste 5 ani (vezi data pro-
ducției  ).

odstranjevanja očal.
Priporočamo, da zaščitne pripomočke ne 
uporabljate dlje kot 5 let (glejte datum 
proizvodnje:       ).
Izjava o skladnosti intersport.com/dec-
larations
Izdelano na Kitajskem

Declarație de conformitate intersport.com/
declarations
Fabricat în China

TR:  GÖZLÜKLERİNİZİ NASIL UYGUN 
ŞEKİLDE TAKARSINIZ
UYARI: Güneş’i doğrudan gözlemlemek 
için kullanılmaz. Solaryum gibi yapay ışık 
kaynaklarına karşı koruma sağlamaz. Me-
kanik darbelere karşı göz koruması olarak 
kullanılmaz. Yol kullanımı ve sürüş için uygun 
değildir. Alacakaranlıkta veya gece sürüşü 
için uygun değildir.
VAKUM TESTİ: Gözlükleri hafif bir vakum 
etkisi oluşturacak şekilde gözlerinize bastırın. 
Gözlükler yüzünüze kısa süreliğine yapışıyor-
sa, bu iyi bir uyum sağlandığını gösterir.
BURUNLUK AYARI: Burun köprüsünün 
doğru ayarlanması hem konfor hem de su 
geçirmezlik için çok önemlidir. Su girişini ön-
lemek için lensleri birer kademe yakınlaştırın 
veya uzaklaştırın, doğru uyumu sağlayana 
kadar ayarlamaya devam edin. Uyumdan 
memnun kaldığınızda, keskin bir makasla 
fazla burunluk kısmını kesin.
BAŞ KAYIŞI AYARI: Baş kayışı, gözlüklerin 
yerinde durmasını sağlar. Daha sıkı olması her 
zaman daha iyi değildir, çünkü bu rahatsızlık 
ve göz çevresinde izler oluşturabilir. Baş 
kayışının gerginliğini rahat bir uyum sağlaya-
na kadar ayarlayın.
GÖZLÜKLERİNİZİ TAKMAK, referans için 
resim 1 ve 2’ye bakın: Gözlükler yüzünüzd-
eyken, baş kayışını kafanızın arkasına doğru 
çekin. Baş kayışı, su sızıntısını önlemek için 
kafanızın tepesinde yaklaşık 45 derecelik 
bir açıyla durmalıdır. Sızıntı devam ederse, 
ayarlamaya devam edin. Suyu boşaltmak 
veya gözlükleri ayarlamak için gözlük yuvasını 
sıkıca tutun ve yüzünüzden hafifçe yukarı 
doğru eğin. Gözlüklerin iyi oturduğundan 
emin olmak için baş kayışı ve burun köprüsü 
kayışını (ayarlanabilirse) ayarlamanız 
gerekebilir.
GÖZLÜKLERİNİZİ ÇIKARMAK, referans için 
resim 3’e bakın: Gözlükleri güvenle çıkarmak 
için başparmaklarınızı baş kayışının altına, 
kafanızın yanlarına yerleştirin. Başparmak-
larınızı kafanızın arkasına doğru kaydırın ve 
lastiği arkadan öne doğru kaldırın.
GÖZLÜKLERİNİZİN BAKIMI: Gözlüklerinizi 
temizlemek için ılık suyla hafifçe durulayın ve 
losyonsuz, hafif bir bulaşık deterjanı kullanın. 
Yumuşak ve temiz bir mikrofiber bezle 
kurulayın. Kullanılmadığında gözlüklerinizi 
çizilme ve hasardan korumak için koruyucu 
bir kılıfta saklayın. Sıcak sudan kaçının, çünkü 
lensleri veya kaplamaları bozabilir. Lensleri 
temizlemek için kağıt havlu, peçete veya giysi 
kullanmayın, çünkü bunlar yüzeyi çizebilir. 
Ev temizleyicileri, cam/pencere temizleyicil-
eri, amonyak, çamaşır suyu, sirke veya alkol 
bazlı ürünler kullanmayın, çünkü bunlar lens 
kaplamalarını ve çerçeveleri bozabilir.
DİKKAT / GÖZ GÜVENLİĞİ UYARISI: 
Özellikle ıslakken tüm yüzme gözlüklerini 
ayarlarken ve çıkarırken dikkatli olun. Tahriş 
oluşursa hemen kullanmayı bırakın. UYARI: 
Gözlük yuvalarını yüzünüzden çekmeyin, 
çünkü geri tepme yaparak göz hasarına ned-
en olabilir. Uygun talimat olmadan gözlüklerle 
suya atlamayın. Sadece normal yüzme için 
kullanılır. Su kenarında veya çevresinde oyun 
oynamak için kullanılmaz. Yol kullanımı ve 
sürüş için uygun değildir.
SADECE YÜZEY YÜZME İÇ İNDİR : 
Yetişkinler ve çocuklar için öğretmenlerin, 
antrenörlerin veya tecrübeli yüzücülerin 
çocuklara gözlük takma, ayarlama ve çıkarma 
yöntemini göstermesi önerilir.
Herhangi bir koruyucu ekipmanın 5 yıldan 
fazla kullanılmaması önerilir (üretim tarihi 
için   bakınız   ).
Uygunluk Beyanı şu adreste bulunabilir 
intersport.com/declarations
Çin’de üretilmistir

 AR: كيفية تركيب نظارتك الواقية
 تحذير: لا تستخدم للمراقبة المباشرة للشمس. لا توفر
 حماية ضد مصادر الضوء الاصطناعي مثل أجهزة تسمير
 البشرة. لا تستخدم كحماية للعين ضد مخاطر الاصطدام
 الميكانيكي. غير مناسبة للاستخدام على الطرق أو للقيادة.
.غير مناسبة للقيادة في وقت الغسق أو الليل
 اختبار الشفط: اضغط على النظارات ضد عينيك لتحقيق
 تأثير شفط خفيف. إذا التصقت النظارات بوجهك للحظة،
.فهذا يدل على الملاءمة الجيدة

 ضبط قطعة الأنف: الضبط الصحيح لجسر الأنف
 ضروري للراحة والإحكام ضد تسرب الماء. لتجنب دخول
 الماء، حرك العدسات أقرب أو أبعد درجة واحدة في كل
 مرة حتى تحصل على الملاءمة الصحيحة. عندما تكون
 راضيًًا عن الملاءمة، قم بإزالة أي فائض من قطعة الأنف
.باستخدام مقص حاد
 ضبط حزام الرأس: يستخدم حزام الرأس لإبقاء النظارة
 في مكانها. الضيق الزائد ليس بالضرورة أفضل حيث قد
 يسبب عدم راحة وعلامات حول العينين. اضبط شد
.الحزام حتى تحصل على ملاءمة مريحة
 تركيب النظارات الواقية )انظر الصورتين 1 و2 كمرجع(:
 مع تثبيت النظارات على الوجه، مدد حزام الرأس حول
 مؤخرة الرأس. يجب أن يستقر حزام الرأس على تاج
 الرأس بزاوية 45 درجة تقريبًًا لمنع التسرب. إذا استمر
 التسرب، استمر في إجراء التعديلات. لتصريف الماء أو
 ضبط النظارات، أمسك حاملة العين بقوة وأميلها قليلاًً
 بعيدًًا عن الوجه. لضمان ملاءمة النظارة جيدًًا، سيكون
 من الضروري ضبط حزام الرأس وحزام جسر الأنف )إذا
.(كان قابالًا للضبط
 إزالة النظارات الواقية )انظر الصورة 3 كمرجع(: لإزالة
 النظارات بأمان، ضع إبهاميك تحت حزام الرأس على
 جانبي الرأس. انزلق بإبهاميك إلى مؤخرة الرأس وارفع
.الحزام المرن من الخلف إلى الأمام
 العناية بالنظارات الواقية: لتنظيف النظارة، اشطفها
أطباق لطيف فاتر واستخدم صابون   بلطف بماء 
 خالي من المرطبات. جففها بقطعة قماش ناعمة من
 الألياف الدقيقة. قم بتخزين النظارة في حافظة واقية
 عندما لا تكون قيد الاستخدام لمنع الخدوش والتلف.
 تجنب استخدام الماء الساخن لأنه قد يشوه العدسات
 أو الطلاءات. لا تستخدم أبدًًا المناشف الورقية أو
 المناديل أو الملابس لتنظيف العدسات، حيث يمكن
 أن تخدش السطح. لا تستخدم المنظفات المنزلية أو
 منظفات الزجاج/النوافذ أو الأمونيا أو المبيض أو الخل
 أو المنتجات الكحولية، حيث يمكن أن تتلف طلاءات
.العدسات والإطارات
 تحذير/تحذير سلامة العين: كن حذرًًا عند ضبط
 وإزالة جميع نظارات السباحة خاصة عندما تكون
 مبللة. توقف عن الاستخدام فورًاً في حالة حدوث تهيج.
 تحذير: لا تسحب حاملات العين بعيدًًا عن الوجه لأنها
 قد تتراجع وتسبب ضررًاً للعين. لا تغطس في الماء مرتديًاً
 النظارات دون تعليمات مناسبة. للاستخدام في السباحة
 العادية فقط. لا تستخدم للعب في حافة الماء أو حولها.
.غير مناسبة للاستخدام على الطرق أو للقيادة
 للسباحة السطحية فقط: للاستخدام من قبل البالغين
 والصغار، يوصى بأن يقوم المعلمون أو المدربون أو
 السباحون الناضجون بتوضيح طريقة تركيب وضبط
.وإزالة النظارات للأطفال
 يوصى بعدم استخدام أي معدات واقية لأكثر من 5
سنوات )يرجى الاطلاع على تاريخ التصنيع ).  
.intersport يمكن العثور على إعلان المطابقة على
com/declarations
  صُُنِِع في الصين

PT: COMO AJUSTAR OS SEUS ÓCULOS 
DE NATAÇÃO
AVISO: Não adequado para observação 
direta do sol. Não protege contra fontes 
de luz artificial, como solários. Não deve ser 
utilizado como proteção ocular contra riscos 
de impacto mecânico. Não adequado para 
uso rodoviário e condução. Não adequado 
para condução ao crepúsculo ou à noite.
TESTE DE VÁCUO: Pressione os óculos 
contra os olhos para criar um ligeiro 
efeito de vácuo. Se os óculos aderirem 
momentaneamente ao rosto, isso indica 
um bom ajuste.
AJUSTE DA PONTE NASAL: O correto 
ajuste da ponte nasal é essencial para con-
forto e estanqueidade. Para evitar a entrada 
de água, deslize as lentes mais próximas 
ou mais afastadas um entalhe de cada vez 
até obter o ajuste correto. Quando estiver 
satisfeito com o ajuste, corte o excesso da 
ponte nasal com uma tesoura afiada.
AJUSTE DA TIRA DE CABEÇA: A tira 
de cabeça serve para manter os óculos 
no lugar. Mais apertado não significa 
necessariamente melhor, pois pode causar 
desconforto e marcas ao redor dos olhos. 
Ajuste a tensão da tira até obter um ajuste 
confortável.
COLOCAÇÃO DOS ÓCULOS, ver imagens 
1 & 2 como referência: Com os óculos 
posicionados no rosto, estique a tira de 
cabeça sobre a parte posterior da cabeça. 
A tira deve repousar no topo da cabeça 
num ângulo de aproximadamente 45 graus 
para evitar fugas. Se as fugas persistirem, 
continue a ajustar. Para remover água ou 
ajustar os óculos, segure firmemente a copa 
ocular e incline ligeiramente para longe do 
rosto. Para garantir um bom ajuste, será 
necessário regular a tira de cabeça e a ponte 
nasal (se ajustável).
REMOVAÇÃO DOS ÓCULOS, ver imagem 
3 como referência: Para remover os óculos 
com segurança, coloque os polegares sob 
a tira de cabeça nas laterais da cabeça. De-
slize os polegares para a parte posterior da 

SR: KAKO DA NAMESTITE SVOJE NAOČARE
SV: HUR DU ANPASSAR DINA SIMMASKER
VARNING: Ej avsedd för direkt observation 
av solen. Ej avsedd som skydd mot artifi-
ciella ljusällor, t.ex. solarier. Ej avsedd som 
ögonskydd mot mekaniska slag. Ej lämplig 
för användning i trafiken eller vid körning. Ej 
lämplig för körning i skymning eller nattetid.
SUGTESTET: Tryck simmaskerna mot ögonen 
för att uppnå en liten sugverkan. Om simmask-
erna sitter fast mot ansiktet en kort stund, 
indikerar detta en bra passform.
JUSTERA NOSBÅGEN: Rätt inställning av 
näsbryggan är avgörande för både komfort 
och vattentät passform. För att undvika vat-
teninträngning, skjut linserna närmare eller 
längre ifrån varandra en notching i taget tills 
rätt passform uppnås. När du är nöjd med 
passformen, klipp bort eventuellt överskott 
på nässtycket med en vass sax.
JUSTERA HUVUDREMSAN: Huvudremmen 
används för att hålla simmasken på plats. 
Tätare är inte nödvändigtvis bättre, eftersom 
detta kan orsaka obehag och märken runt 
ögonen. Justerar remspänningen tills en 
bekväm passform uppnås.
MONTERA DINA SIMMASKER, se bild 1 & 
2 som referens: Med simmasken på plats på 
ansiktet, dra huvudremmen över bakhuvu-
det. Huvudremmen ska vila på hjässan i en 
45-graders vinkel för att förhindra läckage. 
Om läckage kvarstår, fortsätt justera. För att 
torka av vatten eller justera simmasken, ta 

ett fast grepp om ögonhuven och luta den 
lätt bort från ansiktet. För att säkerställa en 
bra passform kan justering av huvudremmen 
och näsbryggremsan (om justerbar) vara 
nödvändigt.
TA AV DINA SIMMASKER, se bild 3 som ref-
erens: För att säkert ta av simmasken, placera 
tummarna under huvudremmen vid sidorna av 
huvudet. Skjut tummarna mot bakhuvudet och 
lyft remmen från bak till fram.
SKÖTSEL AV DINA SIMMASKER: För att 
rengöra dina simmasker, skölj dem försiktigt 
med ljummet vatten och använd en mild, 
lotionsfri diskmedel. Torka med en mjuk, ren 
mikrofiberduk. Förvara simmaskerna i ett 
skyddande fodral när de inte används för 
att undvika repor och skador. Undvik varmt 
vatten, eftersom det kan deformera linser 
eller beläggningar. Använd aldrig papper-
shanddukar, näsdukar eller kläder för att 
rengöra linserna, eftersom dessa kan repa 
ytan. Använd inte hushållsrengöringsmedel, 
fönsterputs, ammoniak, blekmedel, vinäger 
eller alkoholbaserade produkter, eftersom 
dessa kan skada linsbeläggningar och bågar.
VARNING / ÖGONSÄKERHET: Var försiktig 
när du justerar och tar av simmasker, särskilt 
när de är våta. Avbryt användningen ome-
delbart om irritation uppstår. VARNING: Dra 
inte ögonhuvorna bort från ansiktet, eftersom 
de kan slå tillbaka och orsaka ögonskador. 
DYIKA INTE i vattnet med simmasker utan 
korrekt instruktion. Endast avsedd för vanligt 
simmande. Ej avsedd för lek i eller nära vat-
tenkanten. Ej lämplig för användning i trafiken 
eller vid körning.
ENDAST FÖR YTSIMMNING: För vuxna och 
barn rekommenderas att lärare, tränare eller 
erfarna simmare visar barn hur man monterar, 
justerar och tar av simmasker.
Det rekommenderas att  inte använ-
da skyddsutrustning längre än 5 år (se 
tillverkningsdatum på  ).

FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE 
FINNS PÅ: intersport.com/declarations
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cabeça e levante a tira de trás para a frente.
CUIDADOS COM OS ÓCULOS: Para 
limpar os óculos, lave-os suavemente com 
água morna e use detergente de louça 
suave sem loção. Seque com um pano de 
microfibra limpo e macio. Guarde os óculos 
numa caixa protetora quando não estiverem 
a ser usados para evitar riscos e danos. 
Evite água quente, pois pode deformar 
as lentes ou revestimentos. Nunca use 
toalhas de papel, lenços de papel ou roupas 
para limpar as lentes, pois podem riscar a 
superfície. Não use produtos de limpeza 
domésticos, limpadores de vidros/janelas, 
amoníaco, lixívia, vinagre ou produtos à 
base de álcool, pois podem degradar os 
revestimentos das lentes e a armação.
CUIDADO / AVISO DE SEGURANÇA 
OCULAR:  Tenha cuidado ao ajustar e 
remover todos os óculos de natação, es-
pecialmente quando molhados. Interrompa 
o uso imediatamente se ocorrer irritação. 
AVISO: Não puxe as copas oculares para 
longe do rosto, pois podem saltar e causar 
danos oculares. NÃO MERGULHE usando 
óculos sem instrução adequada. Apenas 
para natação regular. Não deve ser utilizado 
para brincar dentro ou perto da água. Não 
adequado para uso rodoviário e condução.
APENAS PARA NATAÇÃO NA SUPER-
FÍCIE: Para uso por adultos e crianças, 
recomenda-se que professores, treinadores 
ou nadadores experientes demonstrem às 
crianças o método de colocação, ajuste e 
remoção dos óculos.
Recomenda-se não utilizar qualquer equi-
pamento de proteção por mais de 5 anos 
(consulte a data de fabric  ).
Declaração de conformidade intersport.
com/declarations
Feito na China

CN: 如何正确佩戴您的游泳镜
警告： 不可用于直接观察太阳。不能防
护人造光源（如日光浴床）的伤害。不
可作为防机械冲击的眼部防护装备。不
适合道路使用和驾驶。不适用于黄昏或
夜间驾驶。
密封性测试： 将泳镜轻压眼部以产生轻
微吸力。若泳镜能短暂吸附在面部，表
明贴合良好。
鼻梁调节： 正确调节鼻桥对舒适度和防
水性至关重要。为避免进水，每次一格
地滑动镜片使其靠拢或分开，直至获得
最佳贴合度。调整满意后，用锋利剪刀
修剪多余鼻垫。
头带调节： 头带用于固定泳镜位置。并
非越紧越好，过紧可能导致不适和眼部
压痕。调节头带松紧度直至舒适贴合。
泳镜佩戴方法（参考图1&2）： 将泳镜
置于面部适当位置，将头带拉过头顶后
方。头带应以约45度角置于头顶以防止
渗水。若持续渗水，请继续调整。如需排
水或调整，请握紧眼杯并稍向外倾斜。
为确保最佳贴合，需调节头带和鼻桥带
（如可调节）。
泳镜摘除方法（参考图3）： 安全摘除
时，将拇指置于头部两侧的头带下方。向
后滑动拇指至脑后，从前向后掀起头带。
泳镜保养： 清洁时请用温水轻柔冲洗，
使用不含乳液的温和洗洁精。用干净柔
软的微纤维布擦干。不使用时请存放于保
护盒中以防刮伤。避免使用热水，可能
导致镜片或镀膜变形。切勿使用纸巾、布
类衣物清洁镜片，以免刮花表面。禁止
使用家用清洁剂、玻璃清洁剂、氨水、
漂白剂、醋或酒精类产品，这些会损坏
镜片镀膜和镜框。
注意事项/眼部安全警告： 特别是在潮湿
状态下调整和摘除泳镜时需谨慎。如出
现刺激感应立即停用。警告：请勿将眼
杯从面部拉开，可能因回弹造成眼部损
伤。未经专业指导请勿佩戴泳镜跳水。
仅限常规游泳使用。不可用于水边嬉戏。
不适合道路使用和驾驶。
仅限水面游泳使用： 建议成人及儿童使
用时，由教师、教练或有经验的游泳者
演示正确的佩戴、调节和摘除方法。
建议任何防护装备使用不超过5年（生
产日期见 ）。
符合性声明详见官网  intersport.com/

declarations。
中国制造

TH: วิธิีปีรับัหน้้ากากดำำ�น้ำำ ��ของคุณุให้พ้อดีี
คำำ�เตือืน: ห้า้มใช้ส้่่องดูดูวงอาทิติย์โ์ดยตรง ไม่่
ได้อ้อกแบบมาเพื่่�อป้้องกันัแสงจากแหล่ง่กำำ�เนิิด
แสงเทียีม เช่น่ เตียีงอาบแดด ไม่่สามารถใช้เ้ป็็น
อุปุกรณ์ป้์้องกันัดวงตาจากการกระแทกทางกลไก
ได้ ้ไม่่เหมาะสำำ�หรับัการสวมใส่บ่นถนนหรืือขณะ
ขับัรถ ไม่่เหมาะสำำ�หรับัการขับัรถในเวลาพลบค่ำำ��
หรืื อกลางคืืน
การทดสอบแรงดููด: กดหน้า้กากให้แ้นบกับั
ดวงตาเพื่่�อให้เ้กิดิแรงดูดูเล็็กน้อ้ย หากหน้า้กาก
ติดิกับัใบหน้า้ได้ช้ั่่ �วคราว แสดงว่า่การสวมใส่พ่อดีี
การปรับัจมููก: การปรับัสะพานจมููกให้พ้อดีเีป็็น
สิ่่�งสำำ�คัญัทั้้�งสำำ�หรับัความสบายและการป้้องกันั
น้ำำ ��รั่่ �ว เพื่่�อป้้องกันัไม่่ให้น้้ำำ ��เข้า้ ให้เ้ลื่่�อนเลนส์ใ์ห้ ้
ชิดิกันัหรืื อห่่างกันัทีลีะระดับัจนกว่่าจะได้ค้วาม
พอดีทีี่่�เหมาะสม เมื่่�อพอใจกับัความพอดีแีล้ว้ ให้ ้
ใช้ก้รรไกรคมตัดัส่ว่นจมููกที่่�เกินิออก
การปรับัสายรัดัหัวั: สายรัดัหััวใช้เ้พื่่�อให้ ้
หน้า้กากอยู่่�กับัที่่� การรัดัแน่่นเกินิไปอาจทำำ�ให้ ้
ไม่่สบายและเกิดิรอยรอบดวงตา ปรับัความตึงึ
ของสายรัดัหัวัจนกระทั่่�งรู้้�สึ กึสบาย
การสวมหน้า้กากให้พ้อดี ีดููรููปที่่� 1 และ 2 เป็็น
ตัวัอย่่าง: เมื่่�อสวมหน้า้กากบนใบหน้า้แล้ว้ ดึึง
สายรัดัหัวัไปด้า้นหลังัศีรีษะ สายรัดัหัวัควรอยู่่�บน
กระหม่่อมในมุุมประมาณ 45 องศาเพื่่�อป้้องกันั
น้ำำ ��รั่่ �ว หากยังัมีนี้ำำ ��รั่่ �ว ให้ป้รับัเพิ่่�มเติมิ เพื่่�อระบาย
น้ำำ ��หรืื อปรับัหน้า้กาก ให้จ้ับักรอบตาแน่่นๆ แล้ว้
เอียีงออกจากใบหน้า้เล็็กน้อ้ย เพื่่�อให้ห้น้า้กาก
พอดี ีอาจจำำ�เป็็นต้อ้งปรับัสายรัดัหัวัและสายรัดั
จมููก (หากสามารถปรับัได้)้
การถอดหน้า้กาก ดููรููปที่่� 3 เป็็นตัวัอย่่าง: เพื่่�อ
ถอดหน้า้กากอย่า่งปลอดภัยั ให้น้ำำ�นิ้้ �วโป้้งสอดใต้ ้
สายรัดัหัวัที่่�ด้า้นข้า้งของศีรีษะ เลื่่�อนนิ้้ �วโป้้งไปด้า้น
หลังัศีรีษะแล้ว้ดึงึสายยางจากด้า้นหลังัมาด้า้นหน้า้
การดูแลหน้้ากาก: เพื่่�อทำำ�ความสะอาด
หน้า้กาก ให้ล้้า้งด้ว้ยน้ำำ ��อุ่่�นเล็็กน้อ้ยและใช้ส้บู่่�
ล้า้งจานที่่�อ่่อนโยน ไม่่มีีโลชั่่ �น เช็็ดให้แ้ห้ง้ด้ว้ย
ผ้า้ไมโครไฟเบอร์น์ุ่่�มๆ และสะอาด เมื่่�อไม่่ใช้ ้ให้ ้
เก็็บหน้้ากากในกล่่องป้้องกันัเพื่่�อป้้องกันัรอย
ขีีดข่่วนและความเสีียหาย หลีีกเลี่่�ยงน้ำำ ��ร้อ้น
เพราะอาจทำำ�ให้เ้ลนส์ห์รืื อสารเคลืือบบิิดงอได้ ้
ห้า้มใช้ก้ระดาษทิชิชู่่� ผ้า้ขนหนูู หรืือเสื้้ �อผ้า้เช็ด็
เลนส์ ์เพราะอาจทำำ�ให้เ้กิดิรอยขีดีข่ว่นได้ ้ห้า้มใช้ ้
ผลิติภัณัฑ์ท์ำำ�ความสะอาดบ้า้น น้ำำ ��ยาล้า้งกระจก/
หน้า้ต่า่ง แอมโมเนีีย น้ำำ ��ยาฟอกขาว น้ำำ ��ส้ม้สายชู ู
หรืือผลิติภัณัฑ์ท์ี่่�มีแีอลกอฮอล์ ์เพราะอาจทำำ�ลาย
สารเคลืือบเลนส์แ์ละกรอบได้ ้
คำำ�เตืือน / ข้อ้ควรระวัังด้า้นความปลอดภััย
สำำ�หรับัดวงตา: ระมัดัระวังัในการปรับัและถอด
หน้า้กากดำำ�น้ำำ ��ทุกุชนิด โดยเฉพาะเมื่่�อเปีียก หยุดุ
ใช้ท้ันัทีหีากเกิดิอาการระคายเคืือง คำำ�เตืือน: ห้า้ม
ดึงึกรอบตาออกจากใบหน้า้เพราะอาจดีดีกลับั
และทำำ�ให้ด้วงตาเสียีหายได้ ้ห้า้มดำำ�น้ำำ ��โดยสวม
หน้า้กากโดยไม่่มีคีำำ�แนะนำำ�ที่่�ถููกต้อ้ง ใช้ส้ำำ�หรับั
การว่่ายน้ำำ ��ทั่่�วไปเท่่านั้้�น ห้า้มใช้ส้ำำ�หรับัการเล่่น
น้ำำ ��หรืื อบริเิวณขอบน้ำำ �� ไม่่เหมาะสำำ�หรับัการสวม
ใส่บ่นถนนหรืือขณะขับัรถ
สำำ�หรับัการว่า่ยน้ำำ��บนผิวิน้ำำ��เท่่านั้้�น: สำำ�หรับั
ผู้้� ใหญ่แ่ละเด็็ก ควรให้ค้รู ูผู้้� ฝึึกสอน หรืือนัักว่า่ยน้ำำ ��
ที่่�มีปีระสบการณ์ส์าธิติวิธิีกีารสวมใส่ ่ปรับั และถอด
หน้า้กากให้เ้ด็็กดูู
แนะนำำ�ไม่่ให้ใ้ช้อุ้ปุกรณ์ป้์้องกันัใดๆ นานกว่า่ 5 ปีี 
(ดูวูันัที่่�ผลิติที่่�   )
การรับัรองมาตรฐาน:
ดูรูายละเอียีดที่่� intersport com/declarations
ประเทศต้น้ทาง: จีนี 


